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William J. Lundeen

Manager, Central Region

Risk Management & Remediation
ConocoPhillips Company

420 S. Keeler, 1368 Phillips Building
Bartlesville, Oklahoma 74004

> ofifj® phone 918-661-0701
ConocoPhilli ol B s
Bill.J.Lundeen@ConocoPhillips.com

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY
February 10, 2010

Mr. Brian Carr

Assistant Regional Counsel

New York/Caribbean Superfund Branch

Office of Regional Counsel

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region I
290 Broadway, 17" Floor

New York, NY 10007-1866

Re: Response to First Request for Information to ConocoPhillips Company
Gowanus Canal Superfund Site
Brooklyn, Kings County, New York

Dear Mr. Carr:

This letter and its attachments constitute the initial response of ConocoPhillips
Company, on behalf of The American Agriculture Chemical Co., to the EPA’s Request
for Information letter, dated November 5, 2009, concerning the Gowanus Canal
Superfund Site (the “Site”) in Brooklyn, Kings County, New York. The request for
information was received in our office on November 9, 2009. The EPA granted two (2)
extensions of time, specifically until February 15, 2010, in which to respond to its
Request.

ConocoPhillips has provided information regarding employees consulted in preparation
of the response and requests that any contact with these employees be made through
Paul Hamada, Senior Counsel, ConocoPhillips Company, ML 2080, 600 North Dairy
Ashford, Houston, TX 77079, Phone (281) 293-1036.

The request from the EPA required that ConocoPhillips’ response be accompanied by a
declaration from a company representative. It is ConocoPhillips’ position that neither
Section 104 of CERCLA nor Section 3007 of RCRA contains requirements that the
information and documentation submitted in response to this request inciude a
declaration of the type you requested. ConocoPhillips has made a diligent search of its
records and conducted an investigation of its involvement with this Site, and we are
confident that the responses contained herein are accurate to the extent that information
is currently available.



Mr. Brian Carr
February 10, 2010
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ConocoPhillips will continue its efforts to locate additional information that may be
responsive to this information request. Accordingly, nothing contained herein shall be
interpreted or construed as an admission or waiver of any claims, rights or defenses of
ConocoPhillips, and ConocoPhillips reserves any and all claims, rights and defenses
relating to the matters addressed herein including the right to amend or supplement this
response. Should such information or records be located or identified pursuant to these

efforts, ConocoPhillips will provide supplements to this response.

Please direct any further communications regarding this matter to Willette A. DuBose,
HS&E Legal Specialist, ConocoPhillips Company, ML 1126, Legal Environmental Group,

600 North Dairy Ashford, Houston, TX 77079, Phone (281) 293-6952.

Very truly yours,

William J. Lundeen
ConocoPhillips Company

Risk Management and Remediation
Central Regional Manager

Enclosures

CC:

Christos Tsiamis

Remedial Project Manager

New York Remediation Branch

Emergency and Remedial Response Division
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region Il
290 Broadway, 20" Floor

New York, NY 10007-1866

Ann Anderson, Claims Consultant, RM&R, ConocoPhillips

Mark A. Aebi, Manager, Legacy Issues, RM&R, ConocoPhillips
Paul Hamada, Senior Counsel, HS&E, ConocoPhillips

Derrick Vallance, Outside Counsel, Pillsbury Winthrop, et al
Willette A. DuBose, HS&E Legal Specialist, Legal, ConocoPhillips



CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY (“CONOCOPHILLIPS”),
RESPONSES TO
NOVEMBER 5, 2009 EPA REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
Gowanus Canal Superfund Site (“Site”)
Brooklyn, Kings County, New York

These responses are not and should not be taken as an admission or waiver of any kind to the
jurisdiction, statutory authority or regulatory authority of the United States Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) for this information request or any EPA remedial actions.

QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES REGARDING FORMER
AMERICAN AGRICULTURAL CHEMICAL COMPANY,
CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY AND CONOCO INC.

1. Please provide the following information on your Company:

a. Identify the state and date of incorporation of the Company and the
Company’s agents for service of process in the state of incorporation and
in New York State.

Response

ConocoPhillips Company is incorporated in the State of Delaware. The date of
incorporation is June 13, 1917.

The Company’s agents for service of process are:

Delaware

Corporation Service Company
2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19808

New York

United States Corporation Company
80 State Street

Albany, New York 12207-2543

b. Please identify the Chief Executive Officer or other presiding officer of the
Company. Please also confirm the mailing address of that officer.
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Response

The name and address of the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of ConocoPhillips
are:

James J. Mulva

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
ConocoPhillips Company

600 N. Dairy Ashford, PE 3052
Houston, TX 77089

c. What is the nature of the business conducted by your Company?

Response

ConocoPhillips Company is a large, international, integrated energy company with
facilities throughout the United States and the world. ConocoPhillips Company and its
predecessor companies have been involved in the energy business and other
endeavors for over 100 years.

d. If your Company is a subsidiary, division, branch or affiliate of another
corporation or other entity, identify each of those other entities and those
entities’ Chief Executive Officers or other presiding officers. Identify the
state of incorporation and agents for service of process in the state of
incorporation and in New York State for each entity indentified in response
to this question.

Response

ConocoPhillips Company specifically objects to Question No. 1d. on the grounds that it
seeks information that is irrelevant, overbroad, and unduly burdensome.

Subject to and without waiving the foregoing objection, ConocoPhillips Company is a
wholly owned subsidiary of ConocoPhillips. ConocoPhillips is the ultimate parent
company and owns 100% of ConocoPhillips Company. ConocoPlillips Cormpany
(hereinafter “ConocoPhillips™) is the parent of most subsidiary companies. There are
more than 700 entities that are directly or indirectly owned by ConocoPhillips. Providing
specific information for each of those 700 entities would be unduly burdensome.
Therefore, ConocoPhillips is focusing the scope of its investigation to The American
Agricultural Chemical Company (“TAACC”).

Is your Company a successor-in-interest to an entity, including those identified
for your Company parenthetically in Definition 6, above? If your answer is no,
please identify the current successor-in-interest to those companies and state the
factual basis for your answer to this question.
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Response

ConocoPhillips was formed in 2002 with the merger of Conoco Inc. and Phillips
Petroleum Company. Conoco Inc. was successor-in-interest to Continental Oil
Company. Continental Oil Company officially changed its name to Conoco Inc. in 1979.
In 1963, Continental Oil Company (“Conoco”) acquired the business and assets of The
American Agricultural Chemical Company (“TAACC”). Subsequently, in 1965, the
TAACC business was merged into Conoco and continued operations under a Conoco
division by the name of Agrico Chemical Company. The Wiliams Company, Inc.
(“Williams") acquired Agrico Chemical Company from Continental Oil Company in 1972.

Please describe in detail the manufacturing processes and any other operations
conducted at the Facility by your Company, and identify the years in which it
conducted such operations there. If those operations were not constant,
describe the nature of all changes in operations and state the year of each
change.

a. During what years did your Company operate at the Facility?
b. During what years did your Company own all or any portion of the Facility?
c. Please provide a copy of documents which effectuated your Company’s

acquisition and, if no longer owned, sale of the Facility property.

Response

ConocoPhillips has conducted a reasonable search of its records and discovered no
documentation or information linking it or its predecessor companies to this Site. In
order to be as thorough and diligent as possible in responding to this Request for
Information, ConocoPhillips initiated a title search of properties in the Gowanus Canal
area. This title search produced information indicating that the former TAACC owned
property in the area of Gowanus Canal from approximately 1895 to 1911. (Please refer
to the title documents attached here to as Attachment A.) ConocoPhillips has no other
information or documentation connecting it to this Site other than the title search records
and the map (referenced herein as Attachment B) provided by EPA in response to its
FOIA Request. ConocoPhillips also has no knowledge, information or documentation
regarding the operations, the manufacturing processes, the materials, products, or by-
products used, and/or the wastes generated, if any, by TAACC at this location.

With respect to hazardous substances, hazardous wastes and industrial wastes
at the Facility:
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a. List all hazardous substances, hazardous wastes and industrial wastes that
were used, stored, generated, handled or received by your Company at the
Facility. Be as specific as possible in identifying each chemical, and
provide, among other things, the chemical name, brand named and
chemical content.

b. State when each hazardous substance, hazardous waste and industrial
waste identified in your response to question 4a, above, was used, stored,
generated, handled or received and state the volume of each hazardous
substances, hazardous wastes and industrial waste used, stored,
generated or handled on an annual basis.

c. Describe the activity or activities in which each hazardous substance and
waste identified in your response to question 4a, above, was used, stored,
handled or received.

d. Describe the activity or activities in which each hazardous waste and
industrial waste identified in your response to question 4a, above, was
generated.

e. Show the location of the hazardous substances, hazardous wastes and

industrial wastes identified in your response to question 4a, above through
a map or diagram of the Facility (“Facility Plan™).

f. In addition to the Facility Plan, provide a floor plan of the Facility, both
current and at the time the Facility was in operation, that includes drainage
sumps and all above-ground and below-ground discharge piping.

Response

Please refer to the response to Question 3 above.

a. What did your Company do with the hazardous substances, hazardous
wastes and industrial wastes that was used, stored, generated or otherwise
handled after it was finished with them? Describe in detail how and where
the hazardous substances, hazardous wastes and industrial wastes
identified in your response to question 4a were disposed of on an annual
basis.

b. If any hazardous substances, hazardous wastes and industrial wastes ever
were removed from the Facility for disposal or treatment, state the names
and addresses of the transporters and disposal facilities used and the
period during which such transporter and disposal site was used. If you
are unaware of the ultimate disposal location of any of the hazardous
substances, hazardous wastes and industrial wastes that were removed

Page 4 of 12



from the Facility, state the nature and quantity of the particular materials in
question and the names and addresses of the companies or individuals
who removed the materials from the Facility.

c. Were any hazardous substances, hazardous wastes and industrial wastes
ever disposed of at the Facility by your Company or any of its officers,
employees, agents or representatives, or anyone else, either intentionally
or unintentionally (in a manner other than those already identified in your
response to 5 a-b above)? Your answer to this question should address,
but not be limited to, instances in which hazardous substances, hazardous
wastes and industrial wastes were spilled or otherwise disposed onto or
into the ground from drums, tanks or any other containers, as well as
instances in which drums or other containers containing any volume
whatsoever of hazardous substances, hazardous wastes and industrial
wastes caught fire. For each disposal identified in your response to this

question:
d. Identify the locations at the Facility where such disposal occurred;
e. State the periods during which such disposal occurred at each area

identified in your response to question 5 c.i., above;

f. Identify each of the materials disposed of at the Facility, including the
chemical content, characteristics and form (solid, liquid, sludge or gas) of
the material;

g. Describe the method of disposal used,;

h. Describe how the material was containerized (if at all) at the time of the

disposal; and

i State the quantity of each such material that was disposed of at the
Facility.

Response

Please refer to the response to Question 3 above.

Identify all leaks, spills or releases or threats of releases of any kind of any
hazardous substances, hazardous wastes and industrial wastes into the
environment that have occurred at or from the Facility, including to the Gowanus
Canal, including any leaks or releases from discharge pipes as well as from
storage tanks, drums and other containers. Your answer should include:

a. when each release occurred;
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b. how each release occurred;
c. what individuals and companies caused or contributed to the release;

d. what hazardous substances were released, and in what form (e.g., gas,
liquid, solid or sludge);

e. the amount of each hazardous substances released;

f. where each release occurred (indicate on the Facility Plan);

g. the surface on or into which the material was released,;

h. whether the release was fully contained and, if not, where the uncontained

portion of the release is believed to have gone;

i. any and all activities undertaken in response to each release or
threatened release;

js any and all investigations of the circumstances, nature, extent or
location of each release or threatened release including the result of any
soil, water (ground or surface), or air testing that was undertaken; and

k. all persons with information relating to subparts a. through j. of
this Question.

Response

Please refer to the response to Question 3 above.

In addition to any documents requested above, please provide the following:

a. All records relating to releases of hazardous substances, hazardous
wastes and industrial wastes at the Facility or to the Gowanus Canal; and

b. All waste manifests, invoices or other documents relating to the disposal of
the hazardous substances, hazardous wastes and industrial wastes
disposed of at the Facility or otherwise handles at the Facility.

c. All investigation documents relating to conditions at the Facility, including
safety and environmental audits, sampling results, cleanup orders or any
submissions to the environmental agencies, including but not limited to,
the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, the New
York City Department of Environmental Protection and EPA.
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10.

Response

Please refer to the response to Question 3 above.

Did the Facility utilize barges or other vessels in its operations? If so, provide the
following information:

a. the period of vessel operations;

b. the location of vessel transfers;

c. the nature of materials transferred to or from vessels;

d. the nature of vessel cleaning operations, if any, including what cleaning

methods were used and how cleaning waste was handled;

e. the nature of any vessel maintenance, construction or repair operations, if
any;

f. what spill prevention controls were utilized; and

g. a detailed description of any vessel-related releases.

Response

Please refer to the response to Question 3 above.

Did the Facility utilize an on-site fleet of vehicles or otherwise generate or accept
used o0il? If so, describe in detail the Facility’s used oil management practices
during the period of the Facility’s operations, including a number of vehicles
services on-site, the volume of waste oil generated, how the waste oil was stored
pending disposal and the method and location of waste oil disposal.

Response

Piease refer to the response to Question 3 above.

Did the Facility store, burn or otherwise utilize coal in its operations? If so,
provide the following information:

a. the purpose for which coal was present at the Facility,

Page 7 of 12



1.

12

13.

b. the location and manner of coal storage at the Facility;

c. the time period during which coal was present at the Facility;

d. the annual volume of coal handled at the Facility; and

e. identify all coal storage, shipment, transfer and process locations on the
Facility Plan.

Response

Please refer to the response to Question 3 above.

Did the Facility’s operations include tank cleaning? If so, describe in detail the
Facility’s tank cleaning practices during the period of operations, including the
number of tanks on-site, the frequency and the method of tank cleaning, the
volume of tank cleaning waste generated and the method and location of tank
cleaning waste disposal.

Response

Please refer to the response to Question 3 above.

Identify each of your Company’s Facility discharge locations, including but not
limited to, pipes, drains, sumps and sewer connections, describe the discharge
location’s purpose and use, show the location of each discharge point on the
Facility Plan, and indicate whether it discharged to the Gowanus Canal, to the
ground, the sewer or other location(s).

Response

Please refer to the response to Question 3 above.

Did or do any of your Company’s Facilities have discharge or waste permits,
including but not limited to, a National or State Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (“NPDES” or “SPDES”) or RCRA permit? If so, identify the Facility and
the period during which the Facility has had a discharge permit, including but not
limited to, permits, notices of violations, sampling analysis which document
discharges in excess of permit limits, and administrative settlement orders for
violations.
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14.

15.

16.

Response

ConocoPhillips specifically objects to Question No. 13 on the grounds that it seeks
information that is irrelevant, overbroad, and unduly burdensome. Subject to and
without waiving the foregoing objection, please refer to the responses to Questions 1d.
and 3 above.

Please describe the closure of the Facility, if applicable. Your answer should
include, but not be limited to, when the closure of the Facility occurred; how
waste material was disposed of, and whether any waste material was left on-site.
In addition, describe any further closure work that was undertaken at the time any
portion of any of the Facility was transferred.

Response

Please refer to the response to Question 3 above.

Does your Company have any additional information or documents which may
help EPA identify other companies which conducted operations at or owned the
Facility, or contributed contamination to the Gowanus Canal? K so, please
provide that information and those documents; state the time period when each
such company operated or owned the Facility, or contributed contamination to
the Gowanus Canal, and identify the source(s) of your information.

Response

Please refer to the response to Question 3 above.

Identify the persons having knowledge of facts relating to the questions which
are the subject of this inquiry. For each such person that you identify, provide
the name, address and telephone number of that person, and the basis of your
belief that he or she has such knowledge. For past and present employees of the
Company, include their job title and description of their responsibilities.

Response

ConocoPhillips requests that any contact with the ConocoPhillips employees listed
below be made through Paul Hamada, Senior Counsel.
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Paul I. Hamada

Senior Counsel

ConocoPhillips Company

600 N. Dairy Ashford, ML2080

Houston, Texas 77079

281-293-1036 — telephone

Mr. Hamada is the attorney who is assigned to this matter.

Willette A. DuBose

HS&E Legal Specialist

ConocoPhillips Company

600 N. Dairy Ashford, ML1126

Houston, Texas 77079

281-293-6952 — telephone

Ms. DuBose is the Legal Specialist who is assigned to assist Mr. Hamada on all aspects
of this matter.

Wanda Hines

Contract employee

ConocoPhillips Company

600 N. Dairy Ashford, MA

Houston, Texas 77079

281-293-3896 — telephone

Ms. Hines is currently a contract employee for ConocoPhillips who is assigned to assist
Mr. Hamada on all aspects of this matter.

Derrick D. Vallance

Outside Counsel

Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman, LLP

2 Houston Center

909 Fannin Street, Suite 2000

Houston, Texas 77010

713-276-7617 — telephone

Mr. Vallance is a former ConocoPhillips attorney. He is no longer an employee of
ConocoPhillips, however, continues to assist in the capacity of outside counsel for
ConocoPhillips. Mr. Vallance has knowledge of TAACC and its operations.

Mark A. Aebi

Manager, Legacy Issues - RM&R

ConocoPhillips Company

1322 Phillips Bldg., PB-1322

Bartlesville, Oklahoma 74004

918-661-1574 — telephone

Mr. Aebi is currently the Manager of ConocoPhillips’ Legacy Issues and has knowledge
of TAACC and its operations.
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17.

18.

Michael E. Hansen

Environmental Resources Management (ERM)

15810 Park Ten Place, Suite 300

Houston, Texas 77084

281-600-1000 — telephone

Mr. Hansen is a former ConocoPhillips employee. He is currently an environmental
consultant who has been retained by ConocoPhillips to assist in the consultation
aspects of this matter. Mr. Hansen has knowledge of TAACC and its operations.

Leigh Ormonde

Contract employee

ConocoPhillips Company

1232 Park Street, Suite 300

Paso Robles, CA 93446

805-226-2643 — telephone

Ms. Ormond is a contract employee for ConocoPhillips in the Property Tax, Real Estate,
Right of Way and Claims Department who assisted in the research and gathering of the
documents attached to this Response.

Colleen Hagemarin

Contracts Associate

ConocoPhillips Company

1232 Park Street, Suite 300

Paso Robles, CA 93446

805-226-2649 — telephone

Ms. Hagemann is an employee of ConocoPhillips in the Property Tax, Real Estate,
Right of Way and Claims department who assisted in the research of the information
necessary for this Response.

Please state the name, title and address of each individual who assisted or was
consulted in the preparation of your response to this Request for Information. In
addition, state whether this person has personal knowledge of the answers
provided.

Response

Please refer to the response to Question 16 above.
Supply any additional information or documents in your possession or available
to you that may be relevant to the questions which are the subject of this inquiry

or that may assist EPA in identifying potentially responsible parties under CERLA
with respect to this Site.
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Response

Other than the documents provided herein in Attachments A and B, Respondent has no
additional documentation or information.

Page 12 of 12



ConocoPhillips Company (‘CONOCOPHILLIPS"),
RESPONSES TO
NOVEMBER 5, 2009 EPA REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
Gowanus Canal Superfund Site (“Site”)
Brooklyn, Kings County, New York

ATTACHMENT A



2055 East Rio Salado Parkway, Suite 201
. Tempe, Arizona 85281

Phone: (480) 967-6752
gela:fgﬁ:;%g:seamh Fax Number: (480) 966-9422

Web Site: www.netronline.com

HISTORICAL €HAIN

GOWAUS CANAL SUPERFUND SITE

LOCATED ON THE CORNER OF SMITH AND HUNTINGTON
BROOKLYN, NEW YORK
Submitted to:
CONOCO PHILLIPS
1232 Park Street
Paso Robles, California 93446
Attention: Leigh Ormonde
Project No. N10-00052

Tuesday, January 12, 2010

NETR - Real Estate Research & Information hereby submits the following ASTM historical
chain-of-title to the land described below, subject to the leases/miscellaneous shown in Section 2.
Title to the estate or interest covered by this report appears to be vested in:

7 HORIZON CORPORATION (AS TO CHAIN 1) AND VICHAR, INC. (AS TO CHAIN 2)

The following is the current property legal description:

#Block 471, also commonly known as 5 Street, situated and lying in the City of Brooklyn, ngs
County, State of New York

* Ea:268; Block 471, also commonly known as 459 Smith Street, sitnated and lying in the City of
Brooklyn, Kings County, State of New York

Assessor's Parcel Number(s): Block 471, Lot 1, Block 471, Lot 200
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RECORDED: 11/06/1895
GRANTOR: The Citizen's Gas Company
GRANTEE: Brooklyn Union Gas Company

INSTRUMENT:  Liber 3, Page 333

2. DEED
RECORDED: 10/03/1905
GRANTOR: Rollin H. Lynde and Elizabeth B. Lynde
GRANTEE: John P, Carroll
INSTRUMENT: Liber 35, Page 150

3. DEED
RECORDED: 06/25/1907
GRANTOR: John P, Carroll
GRANTEE: Brooklyn Union Gas Company
INSTRUMENT: Liber 3015, Page 309

4. DEED
RECORDED: 11/13/1969
GRANTOR: The Brooklyn Union Gas Company
GRANTEE: Peter Galasso, Inc.
INSTRUMENT: Book 375, Page 1135

5. DEED
RECORDED: 11/13/1969
GRANTOR: Peter Galasso, Inc.
GRANTEE: Peter Galasso
INSTRUMENT: Book 375, Page 1156

6. DEED
RECORDED: 03/19/1970
GRANTOR; Peter Galasso, Inc.
GRANTEE: Peter Galasso

INSTRUMENT: Book 400, Page 786
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7. DEED
RECORDED:
GRANTOR:
GRANTEE:

INSTRUMENT:

8. DEED
RECORDED:
GRANTOR:
GRANTEE:

INSTRUMENT:

9. DEED
RECORDED:
GRANTOR:
GRANTEE:

INSTRUMENT:

03/05/1973

Peter Galasso

Peter Galasso, Inc.
Book 617, Page 1694

03/21/1973

Peter Galasso, Inc.
Peter Galasso

Book 621, Page 945

10/09/1973

Peter Galasso

7 Horizon Corporation
Book 663, Page 1219

: Ik Chain 2 - Conveys Lot 200, Block 471.

10. DEED
RECORDED:
GRANTOR:
GRANTEE:

INSTRUMENT:

11. DEED
RECORDED:
GRANTOR:
GRANTEE:

INSTRUMENT:

12. DEED
RECORDED:
GRANTOR:
GRANTEE:

INSTRUMENT:

13. DEED
RECORDED:
GRANTOR:
GRANTEE:

INSTRUMENT:

12/12/1895 '
Henry J. Braker and William D. Faris, et al

The American Agricultural Chemical Company
Liber 14, Page 367

12/22/1911

The American Agricultural Chemical Company
Brooklyn Union Gas Company

Liber 3334, Page 88

11/13/1969

The Brooklyn Union Gas Company
Peter Galasso, Inc.

Book 375, Page 1135

11/13/1969

Peter Galasso, Inc.
Peter Galasso

Book 375, Page 1156
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

DEED
RECORDED:
GRANTOR:
GRANTEE:
INSTRUMENT:

DEED
RECORDED:
GRANTOR:
GRANTEE:
INSTRUMENT:

LETTERS PATENT
RECORDED:
GRANTOR:

GRANTEE:
INSTRUMENT:

DEED
RECORDED:
GRANTOR:
GRANTEE:
INSTRUMENT:

TRUSTEE'S DEED
RECORDED:
GRANTOR:
GRANTEE:

INSTRUMENT:

03/19/1970

Peter Galasso, Inc.
Peter Galasso

Book 400, Page 786

03/12/1971

Peter Galasso

Antarenni Industries, Inc.
Book 470, Page 348

03/15/1971

Deputy Commissioner of General Services, State of New
York ’

Peter Galasso

Book 470, Page 818

02/04/1972

Peter Galasso

Antarenni Industries, Inc.
Book 536, Page 1261

03/22/1976

Leon C. Marcus, as Trustee in Bankruptcy of the Estate of
Antarenni Industries, Inc., 8 domestic corporation

New York Job Development Authority, a public benefit
corporation

Book 836, Page 973

CONTRACT OF SALE AGREEMENT

RECORDED:
FIRST PARTY:

SECOND PARTY:
INSTRUMENT:

06/15/1977

New York Job Development Authority, a public benefit
corporation

Vitamaster Industries, Inc.

Book 925, Page 1607
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20. DEED
RECORDED:
GRANTOR:

GRANTEE:
INSTRUMENT:

21. DEED
RECORDED:
GRANTOR:

GRANTEE:
INSTRUMENT:

22. REFEREE'S DEED
RECORDED:
GRANTOR:
GRANTEE:

INSTRUMENT:

COMMENTS:

01/02/1985

Allegheny International Exercise Company, successor in
interest to VITM Corporation

Irving Goldstein and Leah Goldstein

Book 1591, Page 1072

01/02/1985

New York Job Development Authority, a public benefit
corporation

Allegheny International Exercise Company

Book 1591, Page 1069

07/08/1998

Daniel J. O'Donnell Esq., duly appointed

Vichar, Inc.

Book 4236, Page 536

Foreclosed on Irving Goldstein and Leah Goldstein, et al.
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2. LEASES AND MISCELLANEOUS

1. MEMORANDUM OF LEASE:

RECORDED: 01/15/1974

LESSOR: 7 Horizon Corporation

LESSEE: Supermarkets General Corporation
INSTRUMENT: Book 684, Page 1440
COMMENTS: Conveys Lot 1, Block 471.

2. NOTICE OF AGREEMENT:

RECORDED: 10/17/2007

RECEIVED FROM: Brooklyn Union Gas Company, doing business as
KeySpan Energy Delivery New York, the "Respondent”

DIRECTED TO: New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation, the "Department”

INSTRUMENT: 2007000526264

COMMENTS:

Conveys Lot 1, Block 471. WHEREAS, the Respondent, by authorized signature, consented to
the issuance of Department Order Index No. A2-0460-0502 (the "Order"), concerning the
remediation of contamination present on the Property; and WHEREAS, in return for the
remediation of the Property pursuant to the Order to the satisfaction of the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation ( the "Department”), the Department will provide the
Respondent and Respondent's lessees and sub lessees and Respondent's successors and assigns,
including their respective secured creditors, with a release, covenant not to sue, and forbearance
from bringing any action, proceeding, or suite related to the Site's further investigation or
remediation, subject to certain reservations set forth in the Order; and WHEREAS, pursuant to the
Order, the Respondent, agreed that it would give notice of the Order to all parties who may
acquire any interest in the Property by filing this Notice with the Kings County Clerk. (see
attached)

Page 6 of 7




LIMITATION

This report was prepared for the use of Conoco Phillips, exclusively. This report is
neither a guarantee of title, a commitment to insure, or a policy of title insurance.
NETR- Real Estate Research & Information does not guarantee nor include any
warranty of any kind whether expressed or implied, about the validity of all information
included in this report since this information is retrieved as it is recorded from the
various agencies that make it available. The total liability is limited to the fee paid for

this report.
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Smith Street
Brooklyn,
New York

wn 688n:1440

AT

DURLILATE gy &
MEMORANDUY OF LEASE

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, dated as of September 24, 1973 between

84
J Horizon Corp., & New York corporation having a mailing address
T l .-i )

4105 church Avenue, _Brooklyn, New York 11203 (hereinafter
called "Landlord") and Supermarkets General Corporation, a
Delaware corporation, having a malling address at 301 Blair
Road, Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095 (hereinafter called "Tenant").

1. landlord and Tenant have entered into a certain lease
{hereinafter called the "Lease") dated as of September 24, 1973,
in respect of certain premises bounded and described in Exhibit
"A" annexed hereto and made a part hereof together with all
improvements now or hereafter erec;ted thereon and any and all

\
rights, easements or appurtenances thereto belonging.

2. The Lease sets forth the names and addresses of thé

parties thereto as hereinabove set forth.

3. The term of the Lease shall commence on the date (" Commence- "
ment Date") upon which is the earlier of (1) the date on
whiéh Tenant opens the i)emised Premises to the public for
business, or (i1) the date which 18 60 days after the Delivery
of Possession (as said term is defined in the Lease).

4, The term of the Lease is for a period of twenty-five
(25) years from the day before the Commencement Date if the
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Commencement Date is the first day of a month, or

twenty-five (25) years from the last day of the month in

which the Commencement Date occurs if the Commencement

pDate is not the first day of the month.

5. Tenant has Bix (6) successive options to renew

the term of the Lease from the dates uwpon which it would

othervise expire for six (6) separate renewal periods of

five (5) years each.

Right of

Pirst Refusal
to Purchase

6. The Lease contalns the following provision:

612. A. Upon condition that this Lease shall at the
time be in full force and effect, Lan.dlord sha:tn not sell or
contract to sell Landlord's estate in -the Demised Premises to
any person whatsoever other than the Tenant except upon the

\f'onouing conditions; - -

%(1) If the Landlord shsll reccive a bona fide offer
for the purchase of Landlord's estate in the Demised Premises
which the Landlord desires to accept, Landlord will notify

Tenant in writing of such bona fide offer, setting forth the

price, terms and conditions of said offer.

%(2) Landlord agrees that Tenant shall thercafter have
the prior right to purchase Landlord's estate in the Demised
Premlscs at the same price and upon the same terms and
conditions as a're contained in such offer except as herein
otherwise set forth, Said right may be exercised at any
time within thirty (30) days after Tenant's receipt of such
written notice of said offer.
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"(3) Tenant's aforementioned right may be exercised
by mailing written notice of such exercise to Landlord;
and such notice, if so mailed, shall be deemed valid and
effective whether or not the same in fact is actually
received by Landlord. ]

‘{4) Upon the exercise of Tenant's rights hereunder,

Tenant shall have a period of thirty (30) days thereafter
before being obliged t;a make payment or accept, title to
Landlord's estate in the Demised Premises unless by the
terms and conditions of sa.id offer a period of more

than thirty (30) days is specificd for the closms. in

which event Tenant shall have such longer period.

*(5) If Tenant fails to exercise its said right
to purchase, and for any reason Landlord chall not
t)‘ereafter sell or convey the same to the party or
parties making the offer which was communicated to
Tenant, the foregoing conditioned prohibition
against Landlord's sale or other disposition of Land- .
lord's estate in the Demised Premiscs shall continue
in full force and effect and Tcnani's said prior right
of purchase shall .apply with respect to any new offers
received by Landlord, as provided in this Article.

"B. At the clésing, Landlord shall deliver
to Tenant & good and valié Bergain and Sale Deed, with
Covenants against Grantor's Acts, with all revenue stamps
or transfer taxes affixed and/or paid by Landlord, convey-
ing a good =nd marketable title to the Demised Premises,

free and clear of all liens and encumbrances except the
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Permitted Encumbrances (and insurable as such by a reputable
- t3tle company of Ténant's choice) against payment of the
purchase price and/or such other otker docﬁment.(s) {such
as an assignment of 1ea§e in the event lLandlord's estate
in th; Demised Premises is a leaschold estate) as Tenant
requires for the conveyance of Landlord's estate in the
Demised Premises. If Landlérd shall have falled to
satisfy or remove any lien or encumbrance (oth-et than the
Permitted Encumbrances) at or prior to closing of title,
Tenant shall have the right to cause the same to be satis-
fied or removed and to deduct the cost thereof from the
purchase price, and/or' may cause portions of the

purchase price, sufficient for such satisfaction or
r?moval to be held in escrow after the closing of

title. Any balance remaining in said escrow after

such satisfaction and removal shall be paid over

to landlord. BHowever, if the Demised Premises shall

be encumbered by any mortgage or mortgages (whether

or not the same is a Permitied Encuzbrance) Tenant

shall have the right to elect to purchase Landlord's
estate in the Demised Premises subject to such mortgage
or mortgages, in which event Tcnant shall receive a credit
against the purchase price in an amount equal to the
unpaid principal balance of such mortgage or mortgages

at the time of the closing of titie and any accrued or

prepaid interest thereon shall be apportioned between

the parties as of the closing date."

Page y
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7. Nothing hereln contained shall be deemed to

amend, modify, alter or change any of the provisions in
the Lease contained, and reference 18 hereby made to all
of the terms, covenants and conditions in the lesase

contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their
hands and seals the day and yea.r first above written
for the purpose of providing an gnstrument for recording
pursuant to Secetion 291-C of the real property law of the
State of New York.

ATTEST: °" ip,
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Srarz or . 2BV, YORX ... cvimeen
. Coury or KILGS, ..}"

! . Iw {[ ...........19..73 hehumeame crvess
...IIRW» 1. »9aen. F.L‘s\ sees meduly sworn, did depase
snd say that he resides ot /3 A&«&Ex Wﬁ )M vveeeens that he s
..............Preaid.ent.... of ... 7. HORIZON .m... vesessensssy the corporation
dmhdhauwhd\umnedthfmpmghmmmmumw ﬂuthebw:nhemldmd
corporation; that the seal affixed to said i is such corporate seal; that it so affixed by
authorlty of the board of directors of skl corporation; and that he signed his margk thereto by Lke
authority, .

MY D YOUN.
“%n{lc. STATS OF MEW VO

,mans:s Qual.ts L
- ¢ sptser dassh "w

Srars or ..-..-'H..IGRK..............}“..

County oF .. 4 I PV eernermonnnse

n.‘sf vines yo{...'.".'{.‘).‘.‘:’."zu\........ « 19..73.., before me came

...Gmrtz'e P Hekhiiltles . + to me known, who, lz!ngbymeduly sworn, did depose
and say that he vesides at 218, 110008 5%, Aidravood, B ..., , that he i a Vice
President of Supermarkets General Corporation, the corporation dexrib:d in and which executed the
foregoing fnstrument as Tenant ; that he knows the scal of said corporation ; that the seal afiixed to said
fnstrument is such corporate seal; that it was so afixed by aathority of the board of directors of said
corporation; and that he signed his narse theseto by like suthority,
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EXHIBIT "A"

Annexed to Memorandum of Lease dated
as of September 24, 1973, between 7
Horizon Corp., LmJlord, and Supermarkets
General Corporation, Tenant.
Prenmises: Smith Street

Brooklyn, New York

ALL that certain lot, pliece or parcci of land, cituate, lying and bcinz in
thae Rorough of Brooklyn, County of Kings, City ano State of Kew York,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINBING &t a point on the Southwesterly sida of Sth Street, distant 540
feet 2-1/2 inches Southeasterly from the corner formed by the intercection
of the Southwesterly side of 5th Strcet with the Southeasterly side of
Smith Street; running thence Southwesterly forming an interior angle of
102 degrees 16 minutes and 03 seconds with the Southerly side_of 5th
Strect 278 feet 3-5/8 inches; thence westerly at right anglcs to the
proceding cpurse 527 fcet 10 1/8 inches to the southeasterly side of Smith
Street; thence northerly aloag the southeastaerly eide of Smith Street

393 feet ) inch fo the southwesterly side of 5th Street; thence South-

easterly along the Southwesterly side of 5th Street 540 feet -P{{AZSE SITIAL
inches to the point or place of BEGINNING. Landior Y/Z

Tenary /At

/

V4

i
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w. - nothrmanlv-wuummw
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7 1
r!.#. t141e and interest of the parties of the rirs rars, in and o “ “ M ‘i: e

Sbcpt. siad Suith Strest and seid lugnoer Strest, i Mw.ndu.im.nﬂyt-ﬂ&
RTM Wit \he ajpartensuces, sl all the sstete and rights of the pertics 6 Wi fivst m§
40 #ald pronios. 70 HAVE AX: TO IBLD the @ dte grented prutssecute Vi said partgves
Ilm-i. his heirg and apsigne forever. AND the suid Rollin N. Ignde of the first pat, doth‘
p-t that ke has not dong of s.ffeed anything whereby the s~id yz-hu havo bem M

m q. wy shatewer, Df WITHESS WIERFOP, the enid pu-uo. of the firet part. ) ua thu-
J ’ a&.
nnq. and seals the dsy and yesr first abow wit Rollin H; ,(m. Elisa'eth B, M3

o!t?- OF Bew York, Oaunty of l'nro:t. 88¢ On the Z7th doy of September in the yomr Mﬂl‘-
‘¢n4 and rive, before me prsonally ceme Rollin H. lynde and Elizhbeth B. Iyade te me knowmn amd’

]
lmn@- to me to be the indlvidueal 7 descrived ir end who exsaut d the furegbling imstrusent and to me '
“”-"'ﬂ aclmonledged SIat they ex-ouied the same. David foott, Notery Publie, Kings Co.y CarS. filed '

n + Y. Os. Shate of Jow York, County of New York, o8, I, TUOVAS L. UAMILTGM, Clerk of tae Ceunty
otlr-rukmmoczexotﬂnmocmmtm-ummn..-—u.hgom of
:m-ra.nommmu,mmauqsmmumsmmm'-msuemqmor-
York, o cpriified eegy of his @ péintiemb and wyualifications as Notary Publie for the Ceunty ef

' with his sutogreph signature, snd was et the time of taking the proof or scknowledgamt ef
the { instrunest, duly aytherised to take the same. An! further that I em well asguainted
wth the handwriting of sush Nebdry, snd believs that She ssid cextifieste of proof or asimowledg-
-umum-.nmmp,xnmumbutqmmmutu.-;.ra-
.usccmnucm. the 27 day of Se3. 1905, Thos, L. Heklloen, m@

2 XX243
The land affested by this imtrument 21ep in seotiem 2, in um’:-,m land map of

the Camnty of Kings.
Reoerded Oetcder 5rd, 1905, & 37 min. past 11 A. N. : >
Returned 0 Dykemsn & Carz, Box 38, Reg. office.

TALS INDEWTRE, Rade the Seeond day of Ostobar ore theussnd nine hundre? snd five, BETWEEN MARY A,

1 e e i e et VIR -

Ii

3

J




Sxith Street; thense anﬂnrly ard jersijel -lt.h Swith Stret, wo-lmndred and

feat, 1oven arxd onesbalf inches t0 & point in the cantre line of gaild Lymoh mqmt

One lsmdred fest from Seith Ftrest,t)ance Westerly alony the centre 1line of esid Imh st

arg waich Strest i1z now dlesed, or %ag nevar openai, Une lmindred feet to the pednt &gh .

of BEGIIMIMG., 3E the distences am alx-neions o imith -“rest, iugueer Street, land of Jae

Bemyen, and en the line back t7 tha centre of i.ynch ‘trest, more o lass. TOOETHER with
ALL the right, title snd interast of ths anid sarty of the fired .art of, in and %0 eald

;- Lyneh Mreet, saln feverth Ftrest, aid Smith itrest am wid iugueer Strest, in front of

anjoining ssid premises 10 the centrs lines of esic “traats. TOM-ETHER with the appu

and all the istato and Fights of the party of the firet jert 1n ant to smid premises: TO HAYE

.-
v

AlD TO HOLD the above grantad premises unte the asig party of the seoon part, 1to sucoessery

s essigne forwver. AiD the suid pariy of tow firet part doss covemn: that he hae not done ks
: oF wmuffered anything xharedy the g:id premises iave heen tnoustared 1n snr way -'..tovar. IN: ‘;’
WITMESS W:ZREOF, the ssid Party of the £irst part 'ma harsunto st hie hand and seal the vay: 3
A1 year £1ret above written. JOdd P CLPHOL., iees 1u iH.RLIC OF IGMRY NIRSCHBRRG. STATE
~ of Meow Yerk, Caunty of Finre, £6: On this 2ni. ny of Ostobar ,in the year One theusand aine -
WNered and "ive, hHaforw e DParsonally oans JOHH . CATHG .., ©0 8 known ard known $9 me to be
the 1ruividucl deserised §n and whe axecute:s the fore oin: inestrument, and he duly G6know

: $0 <% that w wmaduted the sane., HALFT HIFIC ity Hotary Jwublie, Grange Co, Cor¢iffents

filed i1 Vings Co.
Tiiu 1AND affected %y this instrument lies 1in “sotien i in Hloeks 471, 473 & 475 en $he land :

[ 3
nap of the ~eumty of Vings. RECORLAD June ., LUY0U!, at*”0 BIn, Past n As No - RETURH %0 ,g
~Jykuen & Yuhn, LY, Hentage Myeests, Areckiyn, i.Y, I‘"" A ‘g "

[ Y
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CONSIAY YOUR LAWYER DEFORS SIGMING TVNS HUETRVMENT—-THIS INSTRUMINT SHOULD BE USED SY LAWYERS OMLY.

INDENTURE, nade the S5th day of November | ninctern hundral ant  sixty-nine

THE BROOKLYN UNION GAS COMPANY, a Wew York ocorporation
having its office and principal place of business at 195
Montague Street, Brooklyn, New York,

oLg

14

cery=

party of the first part, and

PETER GALASS0, INC., a New York corporation having its prin-
clp:l place of business at 57-57 47th Street, Maspeth, New
York,

party of the second jart,
WITNESSETH, thar the jany of the firsd pacl, in consideraton of  TEN and 00/100- - -

-~ =« = -~ =($10,00) dollars,

lawiul money of the United Siatey, 8N4 other valuable consideration, ey
by the party of the secomd part, does Derehy grant s release oo the party of the seonud e, the beirs or

sicvessors wwd assigin of the jarty of the stvenud part furever,

-, PARCEL I
'u‘hu. that cenain plot, piece ur parcel of lamd, with the buiklings and improvements thereun efected, situate,

- d lying and being in the Borough of Brooklyn, County of Kings, City and State

of New York, bounded and described as follows:

3

BEGINNING at the coraer formed by the intersection of the Easterly
side of Smith Street and the Southerly side of 5th S:reet; running

thence Easterly along the Southerly side of 5th Street 605 feet 8
and 1/2 inches to the Easterly side of Hoyt Street extended:

thence Northerly along the Easterly side of said Hoyt Street 124
feet 9 and 1/2 inches;

thence Easterly parallel with 5th Street 60 feet 4 inches;

thence Southerly at right angles to Sth Street 3 feet 2 inches to
the center line of Coles Street as laid out on Map of Property
belonging to the Estate of Jordan Doles, filed in the Office of
the Register of Kings County as Map #123;

thence Easterly along said Center line of Coles Street, 297 feet
4 and 1/2 inches to the Land formerly of Balchen, Secor and Camp;
:  thence Southerly along said last mentioned Land 23 feet 3 inches:
“\ thence Southwesterly parallel with Bond Street 52 feet 1l inches
to the Northerly side of Gowanus Canal;

4 Gthcnco Westerly along the Northerly side of Gowanus Canal, as it
. curves left on an arc whose radius is 700 feet 0 inches a distance
of 724 feet 2 inches to a point:

thenoe continuing Soutbwesterly along said Gowanus Canal 175 feet
3 inches to the Northerly side of Huntington Street (if extended);

thence Westerly along the Northerly side of Huntington Street 420
fest to the Eastarly sids of Smith Strest; and

thence Northerly along the Easterly side of Smith Strest 746 feest
4 and 1/2 inches to the point or place of BEGINNING.

-
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PARCEL II

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings
and improvements thereon erected, situate, lying and being in the
Borough of Brooklyn, County of Kings, City and State of New York,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point formed by the intarsection of the westerly

side of Hoyt Street and the northerly side of Fifth Street; running

thence Northerly along the westerly side of lioyt Street, 200 feet
9 inches to the southerly side of 4th Street)

thence Westarly along the southerly side of 4th Street, 220 feet
5 inches;

thence Southerly at right angles to said southerly side of d4th
Street, 200..feet to the northerly side of 5th Street;

thence Easterly along the northerly side of 5th Street, 238 fset €
inches to the westerly side of Hoyt Street, the point or place of
BEGINNING.




TOGETHER with al) right, title and intevest, if any, of the purty of the first part in amd to any seects and
roads abutting the above described premiises to the cemer hanes thereot,

TOGETHER with the appurrienanices and all the estate and rights of the jany of the first part in and to
said premvises,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unta the panty of the second part, the heirs or

sucessrs and assigns of the party of the sevund jant forever.

SUBJECT TO:
1. Any covenants, restrictions and easements of record affect-

ing such premiges.
2. My state of facts which an accurate survey would show,

AND e party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Livn 1 aw, coveaants that the party of
the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive swh cansid-
cratian as a trust fund to be applied firs for the purpose of paying the ant of the improvement and will apply
the sanic first to the jayment of the cost of the improvenent befure using any part of the total of the same for

any ather purpose. -
The wurd “party” shall le construed as if ot read “jarnties” whenever the sense of this indenture 50 reyuires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thr party of the first pan has duly executed ihis deed the day wind year first

Sas.

.dlm- written,

IN rrESENCE OF:

LETT=C e un
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STAVE OF MW YORK, COMNTY OF

On the day of
persvaally

tounhowntnbethemdmdml dacn’hedinlndwl.
executed the going instr ledged that
executed the mme,

STATE OF MW YORK, COUNTY O KINGS
s™ of 9 f
Olﬂ"' dny Wd./ 1969 , before me
bmelmown.whn Ml“byllledulylworn did depose and

say that  be resides st No. /'~ ca vre v Aramne,
Bl ma vad, N fuli,

THE BROOKLYN UNION GAS COI::AN!

seal of
corporate
be si hhmmeth;mby ordzr
l] mla't
ll ID ll\ TAN, M,

S New \ nl
e

Bargain any fhale Bed

WITHOUT Covum\m FAINST GGRANTORS ACTS

eno. /Y P/O 7//08

THE BROOKLYN UNION GAS COMPANY

TO
PETER GALASSO . INC.

STANDAAS 108 OF SN /00K BOARD OF TIRD VNOHRWRITIRS
Disseibused by

THE TITLE GUARANTEE COMPANY

Shcnpiadmroy . 1o NBw youu

On the -
~1 personally

. that

STATS OF MW YORK, COUNTY OF

day of
came

19 , before me

to me known to be the individual described in and who
executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that
amse.

STATE OF MW YORK, COUNTY oF

On the day of 19
v came

“‘;u:lhl’fﬁbiﬁl witness %o the fongomg instrument, r“‘,th

w am personally acquainted, who, hq by me

nwn,dlddepau"nytht he resides at No.

that  he knows

, before me

1o be the individual
duerlbedhndwbmhdthbnmhm
he, said subscribing witness, was present and saw

execute the same; and that  be, said witnens,
, at the same time subscribed b name as witness thereto.

SECTION 4

sigx 6 Lot ATk 97 A~/

é)wflm Anrz v /t'::c'i‘lo(f &ys
66 (ocler Jf‘
Ldwoeyy 17

Zp M. //20)

acoriftes omce
——

i;\ J
97(6\1 65:¢ I n

L960b6T BoLT-AM

AZIIMVE THESPACE FOR USE OF

B
:
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CONSILT YOUR LAWYER BIFORE SIGNBIG TIIS INSTRUMBNT—~THIS IMSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS OLY.

THIS INDENTURE, nade the 128h oy of Novewber ..\ iicy ang 81Xty -0img
BETWEEN PETER GALASSO, INC., a Wew York corporatiom having its

| primcipal place of business at 37-37 47th Street, Maspeth, Queens,
Hew York,

IWGTI=QLEe un

party of the finst part, and PETER GALASSO, residing st Poat Drive (no street

number ), Roslyn Harbor, New York,

farty of e sevenl past,

WITNESSETH, that the jarty of the firdt puart, in consderaton of TEN AND 00/100 ($10.00)

dellars,
lawlul awney of the United States. and other good snd valusble conaideration juil
by the party of the sevotnd part, G Bereln giant aned ielaase aito the ety of e seid jan, the beirs o
sueeesaits atd assigns of the pasey o the sevomd junt foreer,

ALL that certain phat, pieve o1 puree! of Tind, with the lanklings and anprovenents theeem erected, situate,

lying am! bring in the Borough of Brooklyn, County of Kings, City and State
of New York, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the corner formed by the intersection of the Easterly
side of Smith Street and the Southerly side of 3th Street; running

thence Easterly along the Southerly side of 5th Street 605 feet 8
and 1/2 ioches to the Easterly side of Hoyt Street extended;

thence Mortherly along the Easterly side of said Hoyt Street 124
feet 9 and 1/2 {iaches;

thence Easterly parallel with 5th Street 60 feet & inches:

thence Southerly at right angles to 5th Street 3 feet 2 inches to
the center line of Coles Street as laid out on Map of Property
beloaging to the Estate of Jordan Doles, filed in the Office of
the Register of Kings Countys Map #123;

thence Easterly along said Center line of Coles Street, 297 feet
4 and 1/2 inches to the Land formerly of Balchen, Secor and Camp;

thence Southerly along sald last mentioned Land 23 feet 3 inches;

thence Southwesterly parallel with Bond Street 52 feet 11 inches
to the Northerly side of Gowanus Canal;

thence Westerly along the Northerly side of Gowsnus Cansl, as it
curves left on an arc whose radius is 700 feet 0 inches a distance
of 724 feet 2 inches to a point;

thence continuing Southwesterly along said Gowanus Cansl 175 feet
3 inches to the Northerly side of Huntington Street (if extended);

thence Westerly along the Northerly side of Huntingtom Street 420
feet to the Easterly side of Smith Street; and

thence Northerly along the Easterly side of Smith Street 746 feet
4 and 1/2 inches to the point or place of BEGINNING.




EARGRE 11 o - : »
ALL that certain lot, plece or parcel of land, vith the dutldings

& iwprovements theream erected, situste, lying aad betag ia the
Borough of Brookiyn, County of m. City and State of New York,
bounded and described as follows: a

BRCIVNING at & t formed by the intersection of the wasterl
side of Moyt nm and the zﬂhrly side of Tifth Streat; ag

thence Northerly al the vesterly side of Street, 200 feot
3 Taches (o the southorly side of Iuh Street; '

;bm Westerly along the southerly side of 4th Street, 220 feet
[TH ‘

thence Southerly at ri to said aouthérly side of 4th
mn:. 200 !u{ to ﬁ:h‘m :: y eide of 5th m-!n;“ o

thence Kasterly nlut the noctherly side of S5th Street, 238 feet 6
ﬁ::lg the westerly side of lvy{ Street, the point or place -of




PARCEL 11
ALL that certain lot, plece or parcel of land, with the buildinge

and improvements thereon erected, situate, lying and being in the

Borough of Brookiyn, County of Kings, City and State of New York,

bounded and described as followa:

BEGIMNING at a point formed by the intersection of the westerly
side of Hoyt Street and the northerly side of Fifth Street; running

thence Northerly along the -mtcrlz aide of Hoyt Street, 200 feet
9 inches to the southerly aide of 4th Street;

thence Westerly along the southerly side of 4th Street, 220 feet
5 inches;

thence Southerly at right angles to said southerly side of 4th
Street, 200 feet to the northerly side of 3th Street;

thence Easterly along the northerly side of Sth Street, 238 feet 6
ioches to the westerly side of Hoyt Street, the point or place of
BEGINNING.




TOGETHER with all right, tithe and interest, if any, of the purty of the first part in and to any sirects and
roads abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereod,

TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the pasty of the fisst part in and to
said premism,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second past, the heirs or
successors snd assigns of the party of the second part forever.

SUBJECT to all covenamts, restrictions, easements and eacusbrances
of record affecting such premises.

THIS CONVEYANCE is made in the regular course of business actually
conducted by the party of the first part,

AND the pasty of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has uot done or suffered anything
whereby the smid premises have been incumbered in any way whatever, except as aforessid.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party of
the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consid-
enation s a trust fund to be applied frst for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply
the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of the same for
any other purpose. '

The word “party” shall be construed as if it read “parties™ whenever the sense of this indenture 90 requires.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the pasty of the firet part has duly executed this deed the day snd year first sbove
written,

n rauszNce ov:
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SYATE OF W veas, ssuwty or KINGS, -
On the 128h oy o Wovember, 1989, before me
(-]

known, who, by me l'nn.“h--l
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On the day of
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On the day of »

personally come

o rin s e ety owors, did depose and
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Brockiyn, New York zpne 11201
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CONJAY YOUR LAWYIR BIFORE SIGNING TS DISTINAINTY-THES INSTRINARINT SHOULD BN YOID BY LAWYIRS OMLY.

THRS INDENTURE, made the 13th dsyof jawe . diveteen bundred and geventy,
BETWERN PETER GALASSO, INC.. a New York corporation having ite
principal place of business at 37-37 47th Street, Maspeth, Queens,

Nev York,

putyol the firt part, sod  PETER GALASSO, residing at Guys Lane (no street
number), Old Westbury, Long Island, New York,

party of the second part,
WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in considenation of TEN AND 00/100 ($10.00)

dollars,
tawful mouey of the United States, and other good and valuable consideration pud
by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the second part, the beirs or
*| successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever, |

PARCEL I
ALL that certain plot, piece or parcd of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situste,

lying and being in the Borough of Brookl County of Xings, City and State
of New York, bounde&hand described as follows: ’ 7

BEGINNING at the corner formed by the intersection of the Easterly
side of Smith Street and the Southerly side of 5th Street; running

thence Easterly along the Southerly side of 5th Street 603 feet 8
and 1/2 inches to the Easterly side of Hoyt Street extended;

tbence Mortherly along the Easterly side of said Hoyt Stret 124
feet 9 and 1/2 inches; _

thence Easterly parallel with 5th Street 60 feet 4 fnches;

thente Southerly at right angles to 3th Street 3 feet 2 inches to
the center line of Coles Street as laid out on Map of Property

belonging to the Estate of Jordan Doles, filed in the Office of

the Register of Kings County &s Map #123;

thence Easterly along said Center line o!(:o}el Street, 297 feet
4 aed 1/2 {nches to the Land formerly of Balchen, Secor and Casp;

thence Southierly along said last menticned Land 23 feet 3 inches;

thence Southwesterly parallel with Bond Street 352 feet 11 inches
to the Northerly side of Gowdnus Canal;

therice Westerly dlong thé Northerly side of Gowanus Canal, as it
curves left on an arc whose radius is 700 feet O inches a distance
of 724 feet 2 inches to a point;

thence continuing Southiwesterly along said Gowanus Canal 175 feet
3 inches to the Northerly side of Huntington Street (if extended);

thence Westerly along the Northerly side of Huntington Street 420
feet to the Easterly sile of Smith Street; and

beme SFIAEAR 100 SRSt ML S o B e 46 e




oAncE. l.;.. ' neee 400me 787

ALL that certain lot, plece or parcel of land, with the bulidings:
and improvements thereon érected, situate, lylng and being in the
Borough of Brooklyn, County of Kings, cj.f.y and State of New York,
bounded and described as 'follows:

BEGINNING at a point formed by the intersection of the westerly
side of Hoyt Street and the northerly side of FPifth Street; runaing

thence Northerly along the westerly side of Royt Street, 200 fest
9 inches to thc’-outhfuy side of Ith stnit.; Brees,

thence Westerly along the southerly side of 4th Street, 220 feet
'3 inches;

thence Southerly at right angles to said southeriy side of 4th |
Street, 290 £ to the northerly side of 5th Stmt;

thence Easterly along the northerly side of 5th Street, 238 feet
:Eggh':;cto the vesterly side of Hoyt Street, the point or place of




TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, If sary, of the party of the first part in and 1o any streets aod
roads abutting the sbove described premises to the cester lines thereof,

TOGETHER with the sppurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to
said premises,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises berein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs or
suocessors and assigns of the party of the second part forever.

SUBJECT to all covenants, restrictions, ecasements and encumbrances
of record affecting such premises.

THIS CONVEYANCE is made in the regular course of business actually
conducted by the party of the first part.

THIS DEED is intended to confirm the Deed prcviounlx executed by
the same ties, dated the 12th day of November, 1969,

recorded in the Office of the Register of the 3715 89‘ len York.
Kings County, in bbher Reel 375 Page 11 /69.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants thet the party of
the first part will receive the consideration for this coaveyance snd will bold the right to receive such consid-
eration a1 a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply
the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the sotal of the same for
any other purpose.

‘The word “party” shall be construed as if it read “parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first past bas duly executed this deed the day and yesr first above
written.

I prEsENCE OF:

PETER GALASSO, INC.

2
F |
::
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Witness my band
and official seal
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CONSULT YOUR LAWYER SEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT - THIS INSTRUMENT SNOULD R USED OV LAWYERS ONLY

THIS INDENTURE,: .- - 23rd das !.bru.ry mneteen imdred arl ..".t,‘thm

BETWEEN FETER GALASSO, residing at 79 Whestley Road, 0ld Westbury,
Long 1slend, Waw York,

i T vEPRR GALASSO, INC., a Maw York corporstion having
its principal place of husiness at 57-357 47th Street, Maspeth,
Queens, New York,

- rrisoeeyany RN

Y gy T

)

R}
X3

i

WITNESSETH, vt ol e ) the e Pt s vaderaten ot PEN ARD 00/100 ($10.00)

deal i,
towtalreey s f the Ui 2900 gnd other good and valusble consideration .9
by the pany of the seaad part, does hereby grant and 1eleas unto the jarty of the wvond paet, the heirs or

saeceswors and assigne o e fasrty of the sevand pant forever,

ALL that ceitam plor jiee or guneed of l.-m-{ \\'HE |Fl Bauhbges and unprosements theeeon creoed, sitat.e,

tvng and heing in the Borough of Brooklyn, Coumty of Kings, City and State

of New York, boundad and described as follows:

BEGINMING at the corner formed by the intersection of ths easterly
side of Smith Street and the nouth.rll side of Sth Streat; runniag
thence easterly along the southerly side of 5th Street 603 fest

84 inches to ths easterliy side of Hoyt Street extended; thencs
northerly along the esasterly side of aaid Hoyt Strest 124 fest 9%
inches; thence esasterly parallel with 3th Strest 60 feet 4 inches;
thence southerly at right angles to 5th Street 3 feet 2 inches to
the centsr line of Coles Street as laid out on Map of property
belonging to the Ketsate of Jordan Coles, filed in the O0ffice of the
Register of Kiags County as Map No. 123; tbesce easterly along
said center lins of Coles Street 297 feet &) inches to the land
formerly of Balchen, Secor and Camp; thence southerly aloog seid
last wmentioned land 23 fest 3 inches; thence southesasterly parallet

-with Bond Street 32 feet 1i inches to the northerly side of Gowanus

Canal; thence wasterly along the anortherly sids of Gowssus Canal,
a8 it curwes left on an arc whose radius is 700 feet O inches a

‘distance of 323 fest 4-3/4 inches to a point; thence wasterly at

right les to Smith Street 340 feet 11 inches to the westerly
side of Smith Street; theacs nortberly aloag the westerly side of
Smfith Strest 393 feet L inches to the point or place of BESINNING.

EARCEL 2

.ALL that certain lot, guu or parcel of land, situate, lytn&nd
ate

being in the Borough o lrookliu, County of Kings, City and
of New York, beunded and dascribed as follows:

BEGIMNIING at a point formsd by the intersection of the wssterly side

‘of Hoyt Strest and the mortherly sids of 3th Strest; runniag thence
:mortherly alonf the westerly sida of Hoyt Strest, 200 fest 9 inches
y

to the southerly side of 4th Street; thence westerly aloang the

. southerly side of 4th Gtrest, 220 feet 5 inches; thence soutberiy
Jat right sngles to said southerly sids of 4th Strest 200 feet te
. the northerly side of 3th Strest; thence ouu_rl‘ along the
: mortherly side of Jth Street, 238 0

side of Lyt

SUBJECT 70 ALL ENCUMSRAMNCES OF RECORD.

feet & inches the westerly
Streat, the point or placs of Beginning.




. TOGETHER with all right, title and intocest, if anv, of the party of the first part in and to any sirects and
¥ rosds abutting the sbove deseribed premises to the center linea thereof,

* TOGETHER with the appurteonnces sad all the estate and rights of the party of the i gart in and to
" 70 HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein grated usio the party of the sccond past, the heirs or
gmdmdmmaummm.

ii
;
j
[]
;
;
]

' AND the party of the first part covenants that the purty of the first part has not dome or suffered anything
whereby the said premises bave beea incumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.
AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party of

the first part will receive the comsideration for this conveysnce and will hold the right to receive such coneld-
¢ eration as a trust fund to be spplied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply

any other purposs. .
The word “party” shall be construed g i it rend “partics™ whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.

writien.

T L

- GEOILEY ™

! the smame first tn the payment of the cost of the improvement befors vaing axty part of the total of the sme for .

-




STATR of naw voux, covnry o NREW YORK,

Oy the 232d day of 'Oblwy-

19 73, before me
perwmally came  PEPER GALASSO,

to me knowa to be the individual  Jescribed in and wha

vxecutal the foregeing instrament, and ackrumiedped that

he  executed the same. /
b L VA ek
: ]

eare AC‘

.

LTRN

a-"
s 173

STATE OF NIW YORN. COUNTY OF ss: |

Oy the , before nwe
peesamally catne
to me known, why, being by me duly sworn, did depose and

~ay thint  he resides at No.

he ia the

day of |

that
nf
, the curporation dexcriberd
in and which exmaned the forepning indroment: that he
knows the seal of eaid corguralion: that the <eal affixed
tv said mstrument is such corporate <ral: that it was se
affixed Ly onder of the lecud of livectors of said corpora-
tion, ard that  he signed b name thereto by like order.

Barpain and Sale Dred

WiTet (onesang Veanat Gk \)luu'\ VI

1d §¢ 41\/j"_1

HILLE Nos

PETER GAIASSO,

[ ] .' '- S0ARS ¥ TINE MDEEWNTERS
Disteebuted by

\_ .
CHRICAGO TITLE
INSURANCE COMPANY
| HQME WITLE DIVISION

(i the

241 | STATE OF NEW YOAR, COUNTY OF

itay of 19 , before me

personally cante

 eaf

to me | tn be the ind described in and who
rxecuted the foreguing instrument, and acknowledged that
executed the name.

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF ~- 53
On the

persnglly came
ihe subseribing witiess to the foregaing instrument, with
whony T am personally acquainted, wive, being by ine dnly > N
sworn, dil depose anil say that  he resides at No. :';

day of 19, before me E

fie knows

1o be the individual
deseribied in and who execented the foregoing instnment (Tt
that  he, aid sulncribiug witness, was present and aaw2lg

cxecute the same; and that  be, said wilness, =¥
ai the e time subscribed b name as witness thereto.

e
471

le ﬂ'l“"
COUNTY SIRROCINSA

SECTION qcs

BLOCK

0

)’w

Recorded st Reuest of ™ Ant
CHICAGO THILE. lmtlAnu muru\v
Homer Im;bm-—

Reiurn by Mail 10

PAUL D. POWSMER, ESQ.
120 West Park Avenus
Long Besch, N.Y. 2p Ne L1361
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VF CONMIULY YOUR LAWYER BEFORL JiGNING THIS INSTRUMENY . THIS INSTRUMENT SNOULD DR USED OY LAWYERS OMLY

THIS INDENTURE, ... 1l 23rd g .1 Pabruty ienim el seventy-three,

BETWEEN PETER GALASSO, INC., s New York corporstion heviag it
:::n::tp:l place of business at 37-37 47th Street, llupoth?'Qu:u.

;,@m- Lgﬂ cbad o i

¥

dded

pre e et el pOER GALASSO, residing at 79 vheatley Road,
Old Westbury, New York,

Sl 4 siEe -

WITN['SSET". et 2o TETRERNE J1 I AU FEETR ] IR S T PO NEEH m AND ”0/100 (310.00)

Jedlyg ¥ e—
—
Lowlul meawy of the Uil S . gtd other good and valuable consideratioa wi
by the party of the “eeonc] paet, dors herely grant and redease untn the jarty of the scooul pEatt the hedts o
sivesirs and assigns of the party of the secomd fart foreser,
o pARCE, |
ALL that sertain plot. pieve or garcel of bind, with the Inildioge. and mmpreenents thereon erected, situate-,

Iy sond beeing in ﬂn."o‘O\l‘h of Brooklyn, County of xings, City and State
of New York, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINWING at the corner formsd by the intsrsection of tha easterly
side of Smith Street and the uuth.:l.{ side of 5th Street; runmin
thence ouut&alug the southerly side of 5th Street 603 feet

84 inches to easterly side of Street extended; thence
northerly along the easterly side of said Hoyt Strest 124 feet 94
inochas; thence easterly parallsl with 3th Street 60 feet & inches;
thencs southerly at right angles to 3th Strest 3 feet 2 inches to
the center line of Coles Street as laid out on Map of property
belonging to the gstate of Jordan Coles, filed ia the Offica of the
Register of Kings Countyss Map Wo. 123; thence easterly along

said center line of Coles Strest 297 feet 4% inches to the land
formsrly of Balchen, Secor and Casp: thence southerly along said
1sst msntioned land 23 fest 3 inches; thence southsasterly perallel
with Bond Street 32 feet 11 inches to the northerly side of Cowanus
Canal; thence westerly along the uotthou{ side of Gowanus Canal,
as it curves left on an arc whose radius is 700 feet O inches a
distance of 3523 feet 4-3/4 inches to a point; thence westerly at
ugt angles to Smith Street 340 feet 11 inches to the westarly

side of Smith Street; thence northerly slomg the westerly side of
Smith Strest 393 feet 1 inches to the point or place of BEGINNING,

EARCEL 2

ALL that certain lot, plece or parcel of land, situate, lying and
being in the Borough of Brookiyn, County of Kkings, City and State
of New York, bounded and described as follows:

BEGLNNING at a point formsd by the intersaction of the westerly side
. of Hoyt Street and the northerly side of 5th Strest; runaning thenés
.northerly along the westerly side of Hoyt Strest, 200 feet 9 inches
-to the southerly side of 4th Street; thence westerly along tha

southerly side of 4th Street, 220 feet 3 inches; thance southerly
. at right angles to said southerly side of 4th Street 200 feet to

the northerly side of 3th Strest; thence sastarly along the
mortherly side of 5h Street, 238 feat 6 inchas to the westarly
sida of Street, ths poiat or place of Beginaing.

SUBJECT TO ALL ENCUMBRANCES OF RECORD.
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TOGETHER with all right, title and Intervat, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any streets and
., ronds sbutling the above described premises to the center lines thereof,
- TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the Brst part in and to
" said premises,

. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises berein granted unio the party of the second part, the heirs or
'muﬂaﬂnnoﬂlnpﬂyol&:oemdplnlm.

i AND the party of the frst part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered asything
j whereby the said premises have been incumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.

lmﬂnepnyohhewmhwmmmllolﬂnljuhv.mhthmd
fhlmmwmmﬁnhwmhw&hmmﬂvmhﬂhrklnbmﬁmﬁ
eration as & trust fund te be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply
h-';“phmtolbwoﬁﬂnthmdqundanoltheunefor
say other purpose. ’

The word “party” shall be construed ag if it read “partiea® whenever the sense of this indenture w0 requires.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this doed the day and year first above
; written,

Im pumsasicE OF: i /

} PETIR GALASSO, 1XC.

by il Drrlaman
a0,




STATE OF NRW YORNK, COUNTY OF 19

On the day of 1) , before me

prersemally caten

to e hiown ol the indekduad  des bt i anl whes
rxecutd the farepaing inzhument, and acknuwlsdeed that
executed the ame

STATY OF nEw YORK, county of MNEW YORK,

On the 232d .Wn am%’: 1973, et me
’

persumlly came e, teine b dud
knuwn, who, being by me duly sworn, 1 dege
thit  heresidesat No. 79 Wheat Lley Road,

it 0 o

s the corporation descrited
o0 aned whivh exevuted the forepning inctpenent; that he
knews the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed
0 «aid instrumient is such corporate <eal: that it was =
affixedd by order of the beard of dircetors of said enrporac
tiom, and thai  he signe] W8 nawme theretn by like order.

e

prew, O TN
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ure
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+
9, 1.3

Bargain and Bale Beed
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YETER GALASSO, INC.
TO

PETER GALASSO.
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i STATE OF NEW YORX, COUNTY OF $8:

; On the 19 , befare me

! prrumally canie

day of

G we kevrwn o be the individusl described in and who
vxecnted the forepning insteument, and seknowledged that
exernted the came

ATATE OF NEW YORK, COUNYY OF

O the
persnnally came

day of

e gl A atss, Was present and saw
exccute the xame: and that  he, aid witness,
Pt the same tine subseribee] b name as witness thereto,

A
5 &Y
wund B locis

sty Ca

MoK 471 - L.r |

wi Yoy - Lor oY

COUNTY PRXXINK  KINGS.
Recorded at Requent of

tIIRF INSERANCGE COMPANY
Hosr T2 Divtnm

Return by Mall o

CHIC Aan

‘| rAuL D. rOwsSMER, ESQ.

120 West rark Avenus
2ip Ne.

Long Beach, N.Y. 11361
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- SONINT YOUR LAWYER SEFORE SIOMING TONS INSTRUMBNT - THIS NSTRVIINNT SI00UL0 DG N0 IV LAWTIRS LY

| THIS INDRNTURR, madethe 204  duyol OCSObOC , nlastten bundred snd gaventy=-thres,
| SRTWERN PETER GALASSO, residing at 79 whestisy Rosd, Old Westbury,
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TOUGETHER with ol right, thie and interest, if any, of the party of the first part is and t0 any sires snd
roads shutting the shove desesibed premisss to the conter Hase thoreod,
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‘Coemiocnd m. the coxpmuon umnu in and wlich exwouted th. ‘Wt-.. v .

! teat he knew the sual 9€ said Jorpcration, snd tiat the svs! affixed to eatd 39_@2-33 _t '
was such corporate seal, and that it was affixed thuretc by crder of the Noard ‘of muq
of said corporation, and that he sigued his nmae tiwruto by 1ike order. FRANOIS lo “ :
Kotaxy nuu. Registers No. 1200, Kings Ccunty. Btate of Nuw York, o-aunt.,y of New Yorh !ﬂ =
i, uus- ¥, Schneider, Clerk of thu Ctuuty of Now Ycik, and siec Clufk of the h.l'“ .' 'j‘ 3
ccurt for the said County, the smme buirg a Court of Reocrd, dc awrebly curtify, that !Mh
A, Bmt. whose nmme is Subeoribed to the Certifioste of tre proof or uuamlt d‘“
aanexed inetrusent, and therecn written, was, st tuu time cf taking suoh gxoof cr m
ledgement «f tie annvied nntnn-nt., and tuurwcn written, was, at the time of taking l.lh
#roof or sakpowledgement, a Notary Public in and for tiw Ccunty of Huw York, dwelling in th.
said County, cawissicned and swcra, m.d duly suthorised to take thy samo. Anw further that
1 an well acquninted with the bandwriting of such Notary, and verily bLeliuve that the
Signature tc the said curtifioate of Lrocf cf acknowlcdguBent i gonuines IV WABTINGHY WOMK-
G7, I Lave bureuntc set my and and affixed the suml cf tac said Court and County, toe 23
day of Ieo., 1011, We. P. Gohacider, Clezk (I.5.) )
THE 140D AFFICTED by ths within instrument lies in seoticn & in vicok 4714 and 470 on the
land map of the County of Xings. rReocrded Dec. 22, 191l at 10 mir. gmst & P. k. Heturned

to T, G. & Te qo.. wnl . ’
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tuu INLITTURE, asde tas first day ¢f nwewllur, in Luc year Cre tnouwul nlno huudr.‘ and
=1mm. AETWEEY GPOROE L. IGRRICK AXD 21MIR: J. sGHiICK, Lis wife, of the City of FPnila~

delpiia, County c¢f Panilsdolpnis and Btate of For:sylvanis, partics of tue first gart, anéd
GARTAND BARILE, residirg et iio. 476 Sackett Gtrews, Borcugh of brocklym, City of Zew York,
C:unty of Kings sud States of sew York, raity of tne scocnd part; WITEREEETE, that tie seid
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Fvee amd Independent,

TO ALL TO WHOM THRESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETING:

30 ¢, Thet, pirsuant to subdivision 11 of Section 7% of the Public ’
Lands Lav and Pindings of the Deputy Cammissionsr of Ganeral onvtm -
dated rebruary/§, 1971, and in consideration of the sum of Seven
Rundred Twenty-one Doliars and lullty-ouht Cont.l ($721.88), lawful
money of the United States of America paid by Petei Galasso, $7-57 '
47th Street, Maspeth, in the Borough and County of Queens, City and
State of New York, we have given and granted and by these presents -

4o give and grant unto the said PETER GALABSO, the owner of the :I.ani
adjacent to the land hexreinafter described, his qnnuu or -ucm

. in interest, the remaining right, title and interest of The Peoplse o!
the State of Wew York im and top _ : &_

P-4

All that piece or parcel of land, now or formerly under the
waters of Gowvanus Creek, in the County of Kings, City and State of
Wew York, bounded and desoribed as follows:

- Beginning at the intersection of the northarly line of
Suatington Street with the westerly line of a grant of land under
water to Elizabeth R. Bowne, dated June 18, 1869, said point being

south sixty-two degrees, forty~five minutes, sero seconds sast,
thres hundred fourteen and eighty-six hundredths feet from the
intersection of the northerly line of Huntington Strest with the
easterly line of Smith Strest; thencs along the westerly line of
said gxant north forty-six degrees, thirty minutes, zero .ieondn
sast, two hundred thirty-eight and sighty-seven hundredtha fest
0 the uvhlnn line between the aforesaid grant of lands under
----:.mummu.wmmmuumm&m :
People of the State of New York on the nirth; thence along said
fivision line south simty-tun degress, forty-five misutés, eero gt

e I

M aapt, d‘ty-m a3d twenty-five hundredths I.ot to ﬂu g
luutly uuntlonmn Canal as it uu uubulhllgnu:t of the

x.qumam ‘of the suu of Wew York, mch c. 1849 h-ao- along
uu mlr




seconds west, fifty-seven anG twenty-nine hundredths feet, and.

south thirty-nine degraes, forty-five minutes, zero seconds west,

one hundred seventy-five and twenty-five hundredths feet to the
prolongation of the northerly line of Huntington Street; thence
along said prolongation north sixty-two degrees, forty-five minutes,
sero seconds west, one hundred five and fourteen hundredths feet to
the point of beginning, containing twenty thousand, six hundred

twenty-£five square feet, more or lesa

The entire area is completely filled in

All bearings are referred to the True North.




IN WITNESS WHERBOF, our Deputy Comwwmisionsr of Gewerd Services bon

executod hmmhmml&/ﬂyd JM?/ , 1971
. THE WLB OFdTHE TE OF NEW YORK
By ./ /Mh“

. whiter C. Shaw
pEpuTy COMMISSIONER OF GENERAL SERVICES

.
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T
THIS INDENTURE, nude (he 26 uay ol Tanudry |, wineteen huwdicd and seventy-two,
BETWEEN | |TIK GALASSO, of “1-57 47th Street, Maspeth, Gueons, New York,

~

party of the first part, and  ANTARENN] INDUSTRILS, INC,, a dom¢stic corporation
having its principal place of businiss at 76 Rochester Avenue,
Brooklyn, New Yurk,

party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the jarty of the first part, in consideration of Ten Dollars and othe: valuable consideration
paid by the party of the sev u d part, does grant and release unto the party of the second par, the heirs

or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that certain piot, piece or pareel of land, with the buildings and inprovements thereon etected, situate,
lying and being in the Borough of Brooklyn, County of Kings, City and State of
Néw York, bounded and described as follows:

' BEGINNING at 4 point on the easterly side of Smith Street distant
328 fcet northerly from the corner formed by the intersection of the
casterly side of Smith Street and the northerly side of Huntington
Street; running thence easterly and parsllel vlt.h the northerly side
of Huntington Stre«t 325 feet 5-1/2 inches to the northwesterly side
of Gowanus Canal; thence northeasterly along the northwesterly side
of Gowanus Canal on & curve to the right having a wmifus of 700 feet
a distance of 29 fect 4-3/4 inches; thence westerly and parallel
with the northerly side of Huntington Street 540 feet 11-1/4 inches .
to the easterly side of Smith Street; thence southerly along the
casterly side of Smith Street 23 feet to the point or place of
begianing.

TOGETHER with atl right, title and interest, if any, of the party
of the first part in and to the lsnd now or formerly lying in the
bed of or under waters of Gowanus Creek or under say creek, stream
or waterway flowing through or adjacent to the premises, and in the
bed of any street or road to the center Line thereof, in front of
the premises, and all right, title and interest, if any, of the
party cf the first part in and to sny award to be made for damages
by reason of change of grade of any street. i

TOGETHER with oll tight, title apd interest, if any, of the party of the first (At in awl 10 any streets and
rowly abmtting the above described premises to the center lines thereof; TOGETHER with the appurtenames
amd all the extate wnd rights of the party of the tirst part in and to sad premises; TO HAVE AND TO
HOLE the premises hereis granted unto the party of the secund part, the heirs or successors aud assigas ol
the party of the secund past furever.

Se—
AND the arty of the firsi gart covenants that the pariy of she. 67 part hes not done ur sutfered anvthig
wherehy the waid prenuses have been encumbered in any way whetever, Giei-as-sforgsad. .
AXD the jmity of the hist part, m comphance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covetiants that the v ofF
the hrst gart wll reveree the cenideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to recesve such consel
eration as a trust fund G be appbed first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apph

the same first 1o the pasinent of the cust ol the improvesnent before using any part of the total of the smme tor
any other parjune

The wort garte” bl leconstracd asaf i rad “rarties” whenever the sense of this indenture w requires.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the jutt) of the first part has duly exocuted this deed the day and venr first abuove

written

In rassance oF:

, W7 T

reter Galasso

Erioarous daignation corrected B .
™ il w ‘Z’P‘ Z 2% g
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‘THIS INDENTURE, made the 26“&, of January , nineteen hundred aad Seventy-two,
BETWEEN LETER CALASSO, of 57-57 47th Street, Maspeth, Queens, New York,

party of the firs part, asd ANTARENNI INDUSTRIES, INC., a domestic corporation
having its principal-place of business at 76 Rochester Avenue,
Brooklyn, New York, .

party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the { the first part, in consideration of Ten Dollars and other valuable consideration
pidbythpﬂydﬂnm,d;undoumbynmw:ehnunwduptnyohbmdwt.tkhau

or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,
mmmmﬁcewwddMﬁthmMimmvmwmed.mu.
lying and beingin the Rorough of Brooklyn, County of Kings, City and Statec of
New York, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the easterly side of Smith Street distant
328 fcet northerly from the corner formed by the intersection of the
easterly side of Smith Street and the northerly side of Huntington
Street; running thence easterly and parallel with the northerly side
of Huntington Street 525 feet 5-1/2 inches to the northwesterly side
of GCowanus Canal; thence northeasterly along the northwesterly side
of Cowanus Canal on & curve to the right having a wlius of 700 feet
a distance of 29 feet 4-3/4 inches; thence westerly and parallel
with the northerly side of Huntington Street 540 feet 11-1/4 inches
to the casterly side of Smith Street; theace southerly along the
casterly side of Smith Street 25 feet to the point or place of
beginaiag.

TOCETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party
of the first part in and to the land now or formerly lying in the
bed of or under waters of Gowanus Creek or under any creck, stream
or waterway flowing through or adjacent to the premises, and in the
bed of any street or road to the center line thereof, in front of
the premises, and all right, title and interest, if any, of the
party of the first part in and to any award to be made for damages
by reason of change of grade of any street.

TOGETHER with all right, title and intercst, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any streots and
roads abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereof; TOGETHER with the appurtenances
and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to mid premises; TO HAVE AND TO
HOLI) the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of
the party of the second past forever.

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered anything
whereby the said rranius have been encumbered in uny way whatever, except as afuresaid.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the pasty of
the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right (o receive such consid-
eration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply
the same first 1o the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part ol the total of the same for
any other purpose.

The word “party” shall be construed as if it read “parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year first sbove
wriiten,

I ramsauc of: é
Yeter '(’.:’1'5&'6“ """""" -
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15 STATE OF NIW YORK, COUNTY OF

day of 19 | Lefore nw

persomally came

to me knuwn, who, being by me duly swom, did depose and ’ the subceribing witness to the furegoing instrumieut, with

say that  he resides at No.
that  he is the
of

in and which executed the foregumg instrument ; that
knows the wal

to said instrument is such corporate seal: that it was so | that
affixed by order of the board of directors of said corpura-
be signed b  name theretc by like urder. | at the same time subscribed h
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Owwribwred by

L THE TITLE GUARANITEE COMPANY

. the corporation described |

whom 1 am personally acquainted, whe, beng by me dul;
R } sworn, did depose and say that  he resides at No.

i that  he knows

he ! to be the individual

of said corporation; that the seal affixed ' described in and who executed the foregoing instrument:

he, said subscribing witness. was present and aw
execute the same ; and that  he, said witness
name a5 witness thereto.
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STATY 0% Now YO, comery o0 QUEENS sa , STATI OF NIW YORK, COVNTY OF
On the 2o ay ot January, 19 72, before me|Onthe  day of
"““‘""‘“rmn GALASSO,

19 , before me
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- un 5B 1262
to me known to be the individua! described in and who | to me known 1o be the individual du:rlhedlnuulwb
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'STATE OF HBW YOI, COWITY OF

su | STATE OF NEW YORN, COUNMTY OF
On the day of

19 , before me | On the
persomally came
%0 me known, who,

19, before me

, being by e il sworn, did depon and e abeiin be foregoing h

me sworn, uvmnenwt o instrument, wit
say that  he resides whom | am acquainted, who, being by me duly

; mrn.d;ddeponw{’qyum buudauNyo.

that  be knows
; the corporation described :
in and which executed the (ungmn' instrument ; that  he 10 be the individual
knows the seal of said corporation; that the sea) affixed | described in and wht secuted the foregoing instrument;
o said instrument is such corporste seal; that it was so [that he, said subscribing witness, was present and saw
uedbymderdduhardoldim&duadeorpon
tion, and that  he signed b mmbylﬂuotdu

execute the same; and that  he, said witness,
at the same time subscribed b name as witness

day of

that he is the
of

* 111 COVENANT .A?AINS.I.“ e
'MAJ L DLV

PETER GALASSO,
" 10
ANTARERNI INDUSTRIES, 1HC.
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-]l - TRUSTEL'S DEED 141 836?‘3{ 97:

This indenture made as of the 17th day of March, 1978,

ve
—
"
LT Rp——

o’ between LEON C. MARCUS, of 60 East 56th Street, New York, New York,

as Trustec in Rankruptcy of the estate of Antarenni 1ndustrices,

inc., a domestic corporation, party of the first part, and NEW -
YORK JOK DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, a public benefit corporation
created under Article 8, Title 8 of the New York Public Authorities ; -14
l.aw, having its principal office and place of business at 99

Washington Avenue, Albany, New York, party of the second part,

WITNESSETH

That the party of the first part, in consideration of the

sum of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration

paid by the party of the second part, receipt whercof is hereby

acknowledged,

DOES HNEREBY GRANT, CONVEY, AND RELEASE unto the party of the

second part, its successors and assigns forever

All that certain lot, piece or parcel of land, situate,
lying and being in the Borough of Brooklyn, County of
Kings, City and State of New York, bounded and described
as follows:

BEGINNING at the corner formed by the intersection of the
easterly side of Smith Street and the northerly line of
Huntington Street, if extended running thence northerly
along the easterly side of Smith Street 353 feet; thence
easterly at right angles to the said easterly side of

Smith Street 540 feet 11-1/4 inches to the westerly side

of Gowanus Canal; thence southerly along the said westerly
side of Gowanus Canal 375 feet 11-1/4 inches to the
northerly line of Huntington Street, if extended, and
thence westerly along the said northerly line of Huntington
Street if extended 420 feet to the point or place of ‘
Beginning,

This conveyance is made by the party of the first part

pursuant to the terms of an Order dated the 17th day of December

1975 of the Hon. John J, Galgay, Bankruptcy Judge, in the United

. States District Court for the Southern District of New York,



P

"In the Matter of Antarcenni Industries, Inc., Bankrupt”, Bankruptcy

Ry

No. 75 B 1168, c¢xcepting that it is made by the party of the first
part and accepted by the party of the sccond part expressly sub-
jeet to: - j

i (1) a certain mortqgage made to Chemical Bank in the face amount T
o of $1,100,000, recorded May 19, 1971, in the Office of the R
City Reqistor, Kings County, in Reel 482 of Mortgages at '

page 1957, and which said wortgage was agsigned to the |

Mutual Life Insurance Company of New York as modified, E? .t

spread and extended by an agreement recorded July 17, 1972, .

i in said office, in Reel 569 at page 618, which mortgage has T P
beoen assigned by Mutual Life Insurance Company of New York i
to the party of the second part and intended to be recorded
in said Register’s Offico;

“.I":;

I
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AN {(2) a certain otheor mortgage made to the party of the second
o part in the face amount of $660,000 recorded August 24,
1972, in said Rcgister's Office in Reel 577 at page 1409.

It is the intention of the parties and it is expressly

‘stipulated and agreced that the lien of each of the said mortgages

sct forth at (1) and (2) above is to remain and is not to merge

with the foe.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the proemises herein granted unto the

party of the second part, its successors and assigns forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has here-

unto set his hand and seal as of Lhe day and ycar first above

LEON C. MARCUS, Trustee in
Bankruptcy of
ANTARENN1 INDUSTRIES,

INC.

written.
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STATE OF NEW YORK )

. ]
) ss: =
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

o0
on the 17th day of March, 1976, before me g
person: * came LEON C. MARCUS, to me known, who, being by me g
£

~

/Iuly sworn, did depose and say that he resides at No. W

MM’ 0&“‘6 "Z;Aj? ; that he is the Trustee in Bankruptcy

of Antarenni Industries, Inc., and as such Trustee is the party

5

described in and which exccuted the foregoing instrument: that he
was authorized to execute said instrument by Order dated December
17, 1975, of the Hon. John J. Galgay, Bankruptcy Judge in the U.S,
District Court for the Southern District of New York, "In the

Matter of Antarenni Industries, Inc., Bankrupt", Bankruptcy No.

75 B 1168, and that he smigned his name thereto by like order.

’
¥

Ngftary Public

ZYNTHIA FRANCESCA D AMFxONics
emwy Sublie, Siate of New York
Ne. 24.4620504
Quolified in Kings County

Cortificate filed In County
(m:ld-mm‘ﬂplﬂ
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LEOY C, MARCUS, Trustee in Bankruptcy
of Antarenni Industries, Inc.

-and-
NEW YORK JOB DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
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THIS AGREEMENT, made he 16th  deyoi March , nineteen huadeed and Seventy-seven

BETWEEN yxw YORK JOB DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, s public benefit corporation created <
under Article 8, Title 8 of the New York Public Authoritias Law, having its principal ;
office and phce of business at 99 Washington Avenue, Albany, Newv York, o

hereinafior described e the sller, wnd

VITAMASTER INDUSTRIES, INC., a dﬁntic corporation having its principal offics
and place of business st 164 Wellabout Street, Brooklyn, New York,

MW.‘IM

WITNESEETH, bt agroms 1o sell and coavey. sad

umldhl.vﬁhh& improvemmnts theraen .‘rm- hdwh Borough o*f'.lrooklyn,
County of Kings and State of New York, bounded and deacribed aa follows:

BECINNING st the corner formed by the intersection of the Easterly side of Smith Street
and the Northerly line of Buntington Street, if extended rumning

thenca Northerly along the Easterly side of Swith Street 353 fest:

thence Rasterly at right angles to the said Eaaterly side of Smith Street 540 feat

11 1/4 inches to the Westerly side of Cowanus Canal;

thence Southerly along the sail Westerly side of Cowanus Cangl 375 feet 11 1/4 inches
to the Northerly line of Huntington Street, if extended, and

thence Westerly along the said northerly line of Huntington Street if extended 420 feet
to the point or place of BECINNINC, which property is one and the same as’ that shown
and described on the survey of Louis Montrose dated Jume 13, 1972 Survey No. 30861,
known on the City Tax map as Section 2, Block 471, Lot 200, County of Kings

TRIS IS AN INSTALLMENT PURCHASE CONTRACT.




2 The puice ;
One M T1ion Six Hundred Fifty Thousand ($1,650,000.00) Dollars, paysbie as follows:

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) Dollars,

on the signing of this contract, by chack sbject to collection. the receipt of which is heveby acknowledged ;

in cash or goad cortifed check to the order of the seller on the delivery of b’gM
hh&% : : mortgage sow a lien on said premises in that amount, bearing interest &t the

One Million Six Hundred Thousand ($1,600,000.00) Dellan,

by the purchaser or snigns eascuting, ascknowledging aad delivering 0. the seller » bend or, o1 the option of the selhy, &
wole secured by a purchase monsy mortgage on the above pressises. in that amount. payable monthly,

beginning 120 days after occupancy,

: together with intevest 21 the rale of 6 1/4  pey cemt

per sanum payable int a sum sufficient to amortize said $1,600,000 by December, 1997

but terminating and the balance due and outstanding plus interest pavable by

December 31, 1992. 1Tn the event that the asonthly payments of principal and interest
provided for herein are not paid within ten (10) days after said payments are due,

after written notice the interest rate un the entire unpaid principal may, at the option
of Lender, be incrcased to Ten percent (10X), increasing to that extent the total
monthly payments of principal and Interest hereinbefore provided until such payments
7Ry BP0 S EESBE: 1o be gives bervunder dhall be drawn cn the andard forms of New York Board of Tile

Underwriters for morigages of like kien; and shal) be drawn by the attorney for the scller at the expenee of the purchaser,
and recording fees.

who shall also pay the morigage recording lax

" Y P

exiensions thaveof provided (o) that the intereat rale thereof shall not be
thet, if the principal smoust thereof shall enceed the c
the time of placing such new 3

s g

the deed hereunder.
id premises are sold and are b0 be coaveyed subject to:
Zaning regulstions and ordinances of the city, tewn or villaga in which the premises lie which are nst vislated by
b, Conssmts/Af i S1R or"65 Kmer owner of premisss for the syection of any strechure of siructres on, wder
above any street or siveeis on which said premives mey abut,

¢. Encroachments of stoops, arens, celler steps, trim and cormices, if any, upon axy street or highway.

d.Any state of facts an accurate survey would show, providing same does not
render title unmarketable.

e.m cxisting eascment or cascment to he granted as shown and delineated on plans
of these premisen. The Authority will attempt to obtain a letter from the
City concerning its sewer easement under the premises wherein the City will
acknowledge its willingness to restore the premises to its present condition in
the event any damage is done thereto as a result of said easement.
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11, If the clesing of the sitle shall occar before the tax raie i fned, the apportioament of tazes shall be upon the basis of the
tqx (aie fur the next precading year applied to the latest smessed valuation. e .
12. 16 there be a wakr meter on the presnises, the seller chall fursish & reading 10 & dale 2ot more than thirty days prior (o the
e e sot for closing ke, sad the wakved meses charge aaed the unkuerd scwer reat, if any, based thereon for e mteyresing
tisne shall be i om the basis of such last reading.

13. The deed shall be the usual bargain and.hnlnlle deed with covenants againat grantor's acts
deed in proper statutory shert form far record and hhlyunuhdudn:hwhﬁuuumhlh

the fee simple of the seid yoss, froe of all cncumbrances. encept as herein stated, and atain, the

3 of Section |3 of iw Liss Law.
time of the delivery of the deed hereunder s resolution of
and o certificate by the S y or Asistant S y
showing that the conveyance is in comformity with the
deed is such cose shall contuin o recital mGiciest 1o

any veputabhle title ¢
Bmxol ‘Title Underwriters, will
ble expenses of the caamination of the title 1o
lsene on said premises, but such hens
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10 or used in connection with said "
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bems enforcement of
if vequest is made within s ressonable time prior 10 the date of clesing of
cortified chocks as d egating the of the bal of the
any such liens or encumbrasces. existence of sny wich taxes or other Nem
to tithe if the selier shall comply with the foregoing requirements.
bankruptcies or other returns agaimst other persons having names the same a3 or
T hnrﬂhnhpdmnuﬂ-dw&umhmnhﬁ-
22, In the qvest that the seller is unable to canvey title in accordence with the terms of this costract, the sole hiability of the seiler
will be 10 refund to the purchaser the amount paid on account of the purchase price and to pay the net cost of exammning the
title, which cost is not 16 exceed the charges by the New York Board of Title Underwriters, and the net cost of any
made i connection therewith incurred by the purchaser, and upon such refund and payment being made this comtract

23. Tl:m%m at the office of New York Job Development

Authority
@ 10:00 AM  o'clock on/°TIER2"50 1977 .

subject to paragraph #8 of the rider hereto.
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26. mmmmhwwwuﬁﬂmwmu
; the respective parties.

27. Hwo perscns constitule eithes the eeller or the purchaser, the word “sller”

wu:m“nlhn"u"wm" "h"':b-“‘“"‘-d.!’ ‘ et

e ]
mmm.ﬁwhb—dﬂ,“hbw*‘%f
In prasence of: HEW_YORK JOB DEVELOPYE
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CONSILT YOUR LAWYIR SIFORE SIGMING THIS INSTRUMENT -~ THIS IITRUMENT SHOULD 8T USED SY LAWVERS QMY

THIS INDENTURE, made the 27 dayof December + ningtoen hundred and  eighty-four

BETWEEN Allegheny Internatiocnal Exercise Co., a Delaware corporation with
an address of and olfices at. Two Oliver Plasza, P. O. Box 456, Pitteburgh
Peonsylvania 15230, successor iun intereet to VIM Corp. of Maryland, lanc.

of the fint and
"7RV"‘/£"' co‘b"—r‘”‘j'ﬂ"’h AeAar 4‘04257‘;‘/&/)

Hrs WiEE, $oth reu;é.-.j . /#2055 $H
BRoguys’ N
party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the pesty of the first pant, in consideration of Ten Dollars and otrer valushle consideration
peid by the party of the second part, does mrﬂl and reiease unto the party of the sscond part, the heirs
or surcrssors and aselgns of the party of the part forever,

ALL that certain plud. pine or parce) of land, with the buildings and imps b therron erected, situate,

lying and leing in the Borough of Brooklyn, County of Kings and State of New York,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the comer formed by the intersection of the easterly side of
Smith Street with the northerly line of Huntington Street: RUNNING THENCE
northerly along the easterly side of Smith Street, 353 feet: THENCE easterly
at right angles to the saild easterly aide of Smith Street, 540 feet 11-1/4
inches to the westerly side of Gowsnus Canal; THENCE southerly slong the
vesterly side of Gowanus Canal, 200 feet 9-3/4 inches to a point; THENCE
still southearly along the westerly side of Gowanus Canal, 175 feet 3 inches
to the nrrtherly side of Huntington Street: THENCE weaterly along the
northerly side of Huntington Street, 420 feet to the corner, the poimt or
placs of BECINNING, perty of the firet part intending to convey to party of
tha second part the same premises conveyed by New York Job Development
Authority to party of the [irst pert by deed, dated Dec.bu].]. 1984, also
known as 455 Smith Street, Brooklyn, New York,

TOCETHER with all right, Utle and interest, il any, of the party of the firm in and to any
rosds abulting the shove described premises to the conter lines lL[wl; mﬁm with the &
and all the sntate and sights of the party of the firsg part in snd to said premises; TO HAVE Al
the premises herein granied unlo the party of the second part, the helrs or succeseors azd ssaigne of
the eccond part furever.

AND the of the first part covenants tha the party of the first part hus net done or euffered anything whereby

the said p::{m have heen encumbered in any way whatever, s aforsaaid.

AND the party of the first in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the perty of the firt

part wil receive the stion for this ronveyance and wil) hold the right to receive such coneideration as o

tsust fund 10 be applied first for the purpuse of paying the cost of the improversent and will apply the same first to

the N cost of the improvement wiing sny part of the total of the same for any other purpose.
“.g& H be construed o8 if & resd “parties” whenaver the semwe of this lndenture se res.

R s the party of the first part has duly eszcuted this desd the day and year first above

Allegheny Intemational Exercise Co.




STATE OF NEW YORK, COWNTY OF

On the day of 19
petsonally came

to me known to be the individual delcri!ml i.n .III(! m

s before me

w1951 1073

STATE OF NEW YORK, COWNYY OF L]

On the day of 19
personally came

+ béfore me

to me known 1o be the individual described in and who

cxeuted the foregoing i t, and
execuled samo.

St of Mo A

cowry os ADRBIEX A4l Su

Onthe o
’l:r:::.ku:o\m. who,
say that  he resides at

nSa v Eam

thst he s tne r
of Allegheny International Fxe
, the ¢

in and which executed the fi
knows the seel of said corporation; that the

to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it wav so

affised by order uf the board of directors of said co
tion, that  he signed h un-ﬂuuoby,llh

PHILIP O'HA

ted the foreguing imstrument, and ackmowledged that
viecuted the same.

STATE OF JEW VORK, COUNTY OF -
On the day of 19

personally came

the subscribing witness 10 the foregoing instrument, with
whom } am personally acquainted, who, hli‘:y me duly
sworn, did depose and say thai  be reaides a

that  he knows

» before me

to be the individual
describod in end who executed the foregoing instrument;
that  he, said subecribing witnrs, was present and saw
eatcule the same; and that e, said witness,

a1 the same time subscribed h  name as witnoss thereto.

fry Public, Stte of New York

» R2012040-Qual. in Nassaw Ca,
N0 erm Expires March 30, n”

Bale Becd
Caanren’s Ac

Bacgain and
T No.'ﬂmj"l“?"

o [4

Allegheny Internmational Lxercise Co.
TO0

—

f
N HECORD.’.’D By .
PHILIP 0'uApA ATCon, me
180 prov S
RACCKI G o ‘
WULSI 168 gy 7 -
310200 488 104 +8-20-10

is N0 QIvd
%mo 10-4  §8-20-10

SECTION

BLOCK &/
LoT 2Lo¢
QOUNTY OR TOWN

RETURN BY MAIL TO:

Robert Groman
Groman & Wolf, P.C.
153 Jefferson Avenue
Mineola, New York
Zip No. 11501
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CONSULY YOUR LAWYER BEFORT SIGIING TIES INSTRUMENT — TIIS NISTRUMENT SHOULD BI USED BY LAWYERS OMLY

THIS INDENTURE, madethe 7 diyol A, ninsmen bundred and JAWZ/?W(
BETWEEN NEW YORK JOB DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, a public benefit corporatlion
created under Article 8, Title 8 of the New York Public Authorities law,

having an office and place of businesa at:
3 Park Avenue - }4th Floor
New York, New York 10016

party of the firet part, and ALLEGAENY INTERNATIONAL EXERCISE CO., a Delaware
Corporation vith an addrces at:

Two Ol iver Plaza

P.0, Box 456

Pittaburgh, PA 15230

party of the sevoad part,
WITNESSETH, that the pasty of the firet part, in comsiderstion of (§10.00) TEN and 00/100

dollars,
lawfal money of the United States, and other good and valusble consideration peid

by the party of the accond part, does bersby grant asd relwmse uato the party of the sscond part, the heirs or

succeseory 8ad aesigns of the perty of the second part forever,
ALL that certain plot, pisce of psrosl of laad, with the boildings sad improvements therson ereoied, situate,

lying and being (s the Borough of Brooklyn County of Kings samd State of New York,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the corner formed by the intersection of the Easterly eide of
Saith Street and the Northerly line of Huntington Street, {f extended running
thence Northerly along the Easterly side of Smith Street 353 feet;

thence Easterly at right angles to the said Easterly side of Smith Street

540 feet 11 1/4 inchea to the Westerly aide of Cowanus Canal;

thence Southerly along the said Westerly side of Gowanus Canal 375 feet 11 1/4
inches to the Northerly line of Huntingtan Street, if extended, end

thance Westerly along the said northerly line of Huntington Street 1f extsnded
420 feet to tha point or place of BEGINNING, known on the City Tax map as
Section 2, Block 471, Lot 200, County of Kinga




s 1351 1070

TOGETHER with all right, tils and imterent, if any, of the party of the fust part in and ® eny wress aad
rouds abutting the above described premises ©o the comier lines thoroof,

TOGETHER with the spporioomnos md all the ststo and rights of the party of the nt part o snd
said premisem,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein graniod unto the party of the sscond part, the heirs or
succemore asd asigne of the pasty of the ssoced pant forwver.

AND the party of the first part, Fn compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the perty of
the first part will roceive the cowsideration for thia conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consid:
eration & o true fund to be applied it for the purpose of paying the cost of tha improvemsnt and will apply
the vamne first to the payment of the cnet of the inprovement before ssiag eny part of the total of the same for
sny other purpose.

The word “party™ sheall be construed ag if it red “parties” whinever the senwo of this indesture so requires.
mwnmwum.d-mgmsumuuy-mu.uu-m and year first sbove
written.

In eazasnce or:

Vice mzl
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On the

STATS OF MW YORK, COWMNTY, OF -nn--nu.mz m‘mm
On the day of day of e 19, belors me
pereonally oame personally came

lomh::n'bbhlndlvﬂm '“h:lbdh-ll:l-o lomh::n'nbxheiadividul :rlbdnldi“h
executed ur::h;hm scknowlodged exeouted mmh.m acknowledged
exocuted the same. czecuted the same.

STATS 8F MEW YORK, COUNTY OF

Outhe 27 day of Drcr~4 1957 bofore me
oame Lnnoth E. llcl..lu.hun’

y
::y':ﬂ. h&ﬂu}!(nwﬂh V‘:Iuc. wd

ir:n: New ;ork
A fe is theSenior V.P,/General Counsel

in and which executed the foregoing instrument;
knows the seal of said corporstion;

Fenopn-
PHILI? ¢, "\(;‘/\ ,:-.:”[iy"
140 pgnn L
BROGKL‘.'.‘.‘. N, :’ 112-:1
8757505

© skcTION 2
Wirnour Covaxany Acanst Gaantoa’s AcTs . MOCK 471
Tmx No.  K-18169 101 200

COUNTY OR TOWN KINGS, BROOKLYN

100, VIR, &L i

NEW YORK JOB DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
T0

RETURN BY MAIL TO:

ALLEGHENY INTERNATIOMAL EXERCISE CO. ROWARD VOIGT, £8Q.
ALLEGHENY TNTERNATIONAL, INC.
TWO OLIVER PLAZA

P.0. BXX 436

Pittsburgh, PA Zp M. 15230

v 2 1
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Referee's Deed

THIS DEED, made this 28th day of January, 1998, by and between Daniel J.
O’Donnell, Esq., Referee, duly appointed in the action hereinafter mentioned,
grantor, and Vichar, Inc,, a New York Corporation with principal place of business at
10 W. 88™ Street, New York, New York, grantee:

WITNESSETH, that the grantor, the Referee appointed in an action between ,
Vichar, Inc., plaintiff, and Irving Goldstein and Leah Goldstein, et al, defendants, * s** Lrdec
foreclosing mortgage(s) recorded in the Kings County Clerk's Office in Reel 1591,

Page 1074, on the 22nd day of January, 1985; in Reel 1965, Page 2239, on the 4 day

of February, 1987; said mortgages being consolidated and the consolidation being

recorded, in Reel 1993, page 1158 on March 23, 1987, in pursuance of a Judgment

entered at a Term, Part 4 of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, held in and

for the County of Kings under Index Number 14790/96, on the 15% day of December,

1997, and in consideration of the sum of FoUVR Afsction and o
dollars ($ €00, ©00. 00 ~—), paid by the grantee, being the
highest sum bid at the sale under such Judgment, does hereby grant and convey unto
the grantee,

All that certain lot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Borough of
Brooklyn, County of Kings, City und State of New York, bounded and described as
follows:

Beginning at the corner formed by the intersection of the easterly side of Smith
Street with the northerly side of Huntington Street:
Running thence northerly along the easterly side of Smith Street, 353 feet:
Thence easterly at right angles to the essterly side of Smith Street, 540 feet 11Y4
inches to the westerly side of Gowanus Canal;
Thence southerly along the westerly side of Gowanus Canal, 200 feet 9% inches to a
point:
Thence still southerly along the westerly side of Gowanus Canal 175 feet 3 inches to
the northerly side of Huntington Street:
Thence westerly along the northerly side of Huntington Street 420 fest to the corner,
the point or place of beginning.
Deock Y7 Ler 20O
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the grantee
and assigns forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the grantor has hersunto set his hand and seal.

:}1\44«-—0 l i-" l\ — . L=y ST
Daniel J. O’Donnell, Referee




STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF KINGS

On this 28th day of January, 1998, before mo personally appeared Daniel J.
O’'Donnell, Referes, an attorney with offices at. 2109 Broadway, New York, New York,
to me known to be the same person described in and who executed the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as Referce es
aforesaid.

ol Y

Notary Publié Y

STUART J, MOSKOVITZ
Norery l"ul:m-1 Biate of New York
No 31-470:883
Tvurkhied in Nev, v Counly
Bl R Y I L R 30, 199?




Addresses of the Defendants

Trving Goldstein, 1420 55* Street, Brooklyn, NY
Leah Goldstein, 1420 55® Street, Brooklyn, NY
James J. McKeon, 50 21 Street, Brooklyn, NY

Arnav Industries, Inc., 31 West 27* Street, New York, NY
Michael Mendelovic, 1660 52* Street, Brooklyn, NY

As Mid- America, Inc., 3700 N.W. 12* Street, Lincoln, Nebraska
Prompt Apparel, Inc, and Prompt Services, Inc., 455 Smith Street, Brooklyn, NY = 7
The City of New York having an address at 100 Church Street, New York, NY '

New York State Department of Taxation and Finance, Building 9WA, Harriman Campus
Albany, NY 12227

The People of the State of New York, Attomey General of the State of New York, 120
Broadway, NY

The Unites States of America,




Referee's Deed

DATED: January 28, 1998
Attorney's Name & Address:

Stuart J. Moskovitz, Esq.
Stadtmauer Bailkin LLP
850 Third Avenue

New York, NY 10022

s ek L
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Smith Street
Brooklyn,
New York

Du'.mﬁl li.lu:s;:(.'fzﬁ: e 58l HO

MEMORAHDUY OF LEASE

BLL MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, dated as of September 24, 1973 between

Horizon Corp., & New York corporation having & mailing address

A 4§
! E""“"“*it 4105 church Avenue, Brooklyn, New York 11203 (hereinafter

called "Landlord") and Supermarkets General Corporation, a
Delaware ~orporation, having a rmailing address at 301 Blair
Road, Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095 (hereinafter called "Tenant").

1. Landlord and Tenant have entered into a certain lease
(hereinafter called the "Lease") deted as of September 24, 1973,
in respect of certain premises bounded and described in Exhibit
"A" annexed hereto and made a part hereof together with all
improvements now or hereafter ereéted thereon and any and ail

A
rights, easements or appurtenances thereto belonging.

2. The Lease sets forth the names and addresses of the

parties thereto as hereinabove set forth,

3. The term of the Lease shall commence on the date (7Commence-'
ment Date") upon which is the earlier of (i) the date on
which Tenant opens the bemised Premises to the public for
business, or (1i) the date which is 60 deys after the Delivery

of Possession (a8 said term is defined in the Lease).

4, fThe term of the Lease is for a period of twenty-five
(25) years from the day before the Commencement Date if the
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Commencement Date is the first day of a month, or

twenty-five (25) years from the last day of the month in

which the Commencement Date occurs if the Commencement

Date is not the first day of the month.

5. Tenant has six (6) successive options to renew

the term of the Lease from the dates upon which it would

otherwise explire for six (6) separate renewal periods of

five (5) years each.

Right of
Pirst Refusal
to Purchase

6. The Lease contains the following provision:

o612, A. Upon condition that this Lease shall at the

time be in full force and effect, Laddlord shall not sell or
contract to sell Landlord's estate in the Demised Premises to
any person whatsoever other than the Tenant except upon the

following conditions:
\ .

#(1) If the Landlord shall receive a bona fide offer
for the purchase of Landlord's estate in the Demised Premises
which the Landlord desires to acéept, Landlord will notify
Tenant in writing of such bona fide offer, settihg forth the

price, terms and conditions of said offer.

#(2) Landlord agrees that Tenant shall thercafter have
the prior right to purchase Landlord's estate in the Demised
Premises at the same price end upon the same terms and
conditions as ;ro contained in such offer except as herein
otherwise set forth, Said right may be exercised at any
time within thirty (30) days after Tenant's receipt of such

written notice of said offer.
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"(3) Tenant's aforementioned right may be exercised

by mailing written notice ot such exercise to Landlord;
and such notice, if so mailed, shall be decmed valid and
effective whether or not the same in fact is actually

.

received by Landlord.

(4) Upon the exercise of Tenant's rights hereunder,
Tenant shall have a period of thirty (30) days thereafter
before being obliged tb make payment or accept_tftle to
Landlord's estate in the Demised Premises unless by the
terms and conditions of said offer a period of more

than thirty (30) days 1s specified for the closing, in

which event Tenant shall have such longer period.

"(5) If Tenant fails to exercise its said right
to purchase, and for any reason Landlord shall not
tqfreafter sell or convey the same to the party or
parties making the offer which was communicated to
Tenant, the foregoing conditioned prohibition
against Landlord's sale or other disposition of Land-
lordts estate in the Demised Premises shall continue
in full force and effect and Tenanil's said prior right
o6f purchase shall apply with respect to any new offers

received by Landlord, as provided in ihis Article.

"B, At the clésing, Landlord shall deliver
to Tenant a good and velid Bargein and Sale Deed, with
Covenants against Grantor's Acts, with all revenue stamps
or transfer iaxes affixed and/or paid by Landlord, convey-
ing a good and. marketable title to the Demised Premises,

free and clear of &l1 liens and encumbrances except the
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Permitted Encumbrances (and insurable as such by a reputable
title company of Ténant's choice) against payment of the
purchase price and/or such other other docﬁment(s) (such
as an assignment of lease in the event Landlord's estate
in th; Demised Premises is a leasehold estate) as Tenant
requires for the conveyance of Landlord's estate in the
Demised Premises. If Landlsrd shall have failed to
satisfy or remove any lien or encumbrance (othér than the
Permitted Encumbrances) at or prior to closing of title,
Tenant shall have the right to cause the same to be satis-
fied or removed and to deduct the cost thereof from the
purchase price, and/of may cause portions of the

purchase price, sufficient for such satisfaction or
rfmoval to be held in escrow after the closing of

title. Any balance remaining in said escrow after

such satisfaction and removal shall be paid over

to Landlord. However, if the Demised Premises shall

be cncumbered by any mortgage or mortgages (whether

or not the same is a Permitled Encumbrance) Tenant

shall have the right to elect to purchase Landlord's
estate in the Demised Premises subject to such morigage
or mortgages, in which event Tcnant shall receive a credit
ageinst the purchase price in an amount equal to the
unpaid principal balance of such mortgage or mortgages

at the time of the closing of title and any accrued or
prepaid interest thercon shall be apportioned between

the parties as of the closing date."
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7. Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to
smend, modify, alter or change any of the provisions in
the Lease contalned, and reference 1s hereby made to all
of the terms, covenants and conditlons in the lLease

contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their
hands and seals the day and year first above written
for the purpose of providing a.n- instrument for recording
pursuant to Section 291-C of the real property lew of the
State of New York.

s

' t Secretary

(s =B
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Smmor IEHLLYORK i),
. Counry or KILGS. ;“‘

" Oat . I[:.....d&yd%‘.w ...........l9..73.,bdoremecame......

. JOuLE, .L...msen el‘;\.. . .... beingjyy me duly sworn, did depose
and say that he resides at 3489 reeeeenees that he is
eeeiererennes PrE81080L ... of ...z.uomzau..gné wreollovsusil.. . the corporation

-described in end which exccuted the foregoing instrument as Landlord; khat he knows the seal of said
torporstion; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by
suthority of the board of directors of said corporation; and that he signed his nangk thereto by like
anthorit,

MOM= 17 De YOUUN.
[$ 38 ﬂmuc.f-n-ounw;
1581572520 Quilla

an ¢ wptyor Maneh B

oA

Srare or UHLUICRK ... .Leeene .
Counry or ..l' "V‘-O‘Vlli'v'voo.o.o.'.c

&e ceserisenieoss day of /{M)\. 19..73.., before me came ......
.. GeRTrs. .F 1, M2 P‘mi]_.}_j_p.s“ verene O M lmuwn. who being by me duly sworn, did depose
and say that he resides at 216, .11, .H00r0e 554 Rideeyood,

President of Supermarkets General Corporation, lhe eorpora fon descn ed in snd which executed the
foregoing instrument as Tenant ; that he knows the seal oi said corporation ; that the seal afiixed to said
instrument is such corporate seal; that it wes so afiixed by zuthority of the board of directors of said
corporation ; and that ke signed his name thereto by like authority.

8 RADZELY
Mmmgc State of Wew Yeuit
4o, 34-8470080. Qualilo? i K--:;' O{
Mach .
Commission
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EXHIBIT "aA"

Annexed to Memorandum of lLease dated
as of September 2U, 1973, between 7
Horiezon Corp., LanJlord, and Supermarkets
General Corporation, Tenant.
Premises: Smith Street

Brooklyn, New Yerk

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcci of land, cituate, lying and being in
the Rorough of Brooiklyn, County of XKings, City ano State of Rew York,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINWING at a point on the Southwastierly side of 5th Street, distant 540
feet 2-1/2 inches Southeastorly from the corner formed by the interrection

of the Southwesterly cide of 5th Strcet with the Southeasterly side of ;E ;;

Smith Street; running thence Southwesterly forming an interior angle of
102 degrees 16 minutes and 05 seconds with the Southerly side_of 5th
Street 278 feet 3-5/8 inches; thence westerly at right angles to the
preceding cpurse 527 feet 10 1/8 inchea to the southeasterly side of Smith
Street; thence northerly along the southeasterly side of Smith Street
393 feet 1 inch fo the southwesterly side of 5th Street; thence South-

easterly along the Southwesterly side of 5th Straet 540 fcet }té&EIMHAL - -
inches to the point or place of BEGINNING. Landioral ¥ K
Teany /A ¢
‘/

/

{
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This page is part of the instrument. The City
Register will rely on the information provided
by you on this page for purposes of indexing
this instrument. The information on this page
will control for indexing purposes in the event
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Document Type: AGREEMENT
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125 BAYLIS ROAD 125 BAYLIS ROAD
SUITE 201 SUITE 201
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PROPERTY DATA
Borough Block Lot Unit Address
BROOKLYN 471 1 Entire Lot N/A 4 STREET

Property Type: OTHER

CROSS REFERENCE DATA

CRFN or Document ID or Year_  Reel _ Page_ or File Number
PARTIES
PARTY 1: PARTY 2:
THE BROOKLYN UNION GAS COMPANY NYS DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
ONE METROTECH CENTER 47-20 21ST STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11201 LONG ISLAND CITY, NY 11101
x Additional Parties Listed on Continuation Page
FEES AND TAXES
Mortgage Filing Fee:
Mortgage Amount: $ 0.00 $ 50.00
Taxable Mortgage Amount: |$ 0.00 NYC Real Property Transfer Tax:
Exemption: $ 0.00
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Additional MRT: |§ .00 City Register File No.(CREN):
TOTAL.: $ 0.00 2007000526264
Recording Fee: $ 47.00 } . A
Affidavit Fee: $ 0.00 v f
City Register Official Signature
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NOTICE OF AGREEMENT

This Notice (this “Notice™) is made as of the édu‘ day of August, 2007, by The
Brooklyn Union Gas Company d/b/a KeySpan Energy Delivery New York, with offices
at One MetroTech Center, Brooklyn, New York 11201 (the ‘“Respondent™), with
responsibility at the property located on the west shore of the Gowanus Canal at the
corner of Smith Street and 5 Street, having as its tax map identifier as Block 471, Lot 1,
located in Brooklyn, County of Kings, State of New York (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Respondent, by authorized signature, consented to the issuance
of Department Order Index No. A2-0460-0502 (the “Order”), concerning the remediation
of contamination present on the Property; and

WHEREAS, in return for the remediation of the Property pursuant to the Order to
the satisfaction of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation ( the
“Department™), the Department will provide the Respondent and Respondent’s lessees
and sub lessees and Respondent’s successors and assigns, including their respective
secured creditors, with a release, covenant not to sue, and forbearance from bringing any
action, proceeding, or suite related to the Site’s further investigation or remediation,
subject to certain reservations set forth in the Order; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Order, the Respondent, agreed that it would give
notice of the Order to all parties who may acquire any interest in the Property by filing
this Notice with the Kings County Clerk; and

NOW, THEREFORE, The Respondent, for itself and for its successors and
assigns, declares that:

1. This Notice of the Order is hereby given to all parties who may acquire
any interest in the Property; and that

2. This Notice shall terminate upon the filing by the Respondent, or its
successors and assigns, of a termination of notice of Order after having
first received approval to do so from the Department.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Respondent has executed this Notice of Order by
its duly authorized representative.

The Brooklyn Union Gas Company d/b/a
KeySpan Energy Delivery New York

< KoK ;1 L

By: Ronald J. Macklin

Dated: 81, w-¢Y
Its: Assistant Secretary

=ODMAWCDOCS\DOCS\240557\16

STATE OF NEW YORK )
)ss:

COUNTY OF_ffpscau )

On the Q\O%'aay of QI (Eifggt in the year 2007, before me, the
undersigned, personally appeared ‘Ronald J. Macklin, personally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose
name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signatures(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person on behalf of which the

individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

7
Notary Signature MARY C. WESSEL

, State of New York
ogtr;lalii:ﬂuetﬁ“l:n Suﬂ_?lzl;(:oumy s t A L
No. 01WE4 R }10

Notary Stamp & Expiration Date: /
1y S & EXP Commission Expires: | (|3
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED:
Page Count
DEP CUSTOMER REGISTRATION FORM FOR WATER AND SEWER BILLING 1
SMOKE DETECTOR AFFIDAVIT 1




Affidavit of Compliance with Smoke Detector Requirement for One and-Two Family Dwellings . __j_ T'K - ?7‘? 7057(7

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE
WITH SMOKE DETECTOR REQUIREMENT
FOR ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS

State of New York )
) §S.:
County of )

The undersigned, being duly sworn, depose and say under penalty of perjury that they are the grantor and grantee of
the real property or of the cooperative shares in a cooperative corporation owning real property located at

N/A 4 STREET

U Y —

Street Address Unit/Apt.
BROOEI:’_YN_. — ... NewYork, ,4‘7,1_ . L l_. - (the "Premises");
Borough 8lock Lot
That the Premises is a one or two family dwelling, or a cooperative apartment or condominium unit in a one- or
two-family dwelling, and that installed in the Premises is an approved and operational smoke detecting device in
compliance with the provisions of Article 6 of Subchapter 17 of Chapter | of Title 27 of the Administrative Code of
the City of New York concerning smoke detecting devices;

That they make affidavit in compliance with New York City Administrative Code Section 11-2105 (g). (The
signatures of at least one grantor and one grantee are required, and must be notarized).

THE Blirviciyn UNINA 6ws Campdy.

Name of Grantor (Type or Print) 7 Name of Granlee mpeor mm) _
/ \’
}\ J. Mokt N I
/llgnauJe of Grantor Signature of Grantee

QU)—LA ¢ 44,41/
Sworn to before me
this 7}0 """" QEE{QJL ———— _ A0 wis_ dateof ... 19
MARYC WESSEL
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified in Suffolk County

No. 01WE472 ,73.‘,/10 SEAL

Commission Expires: |}

These statements are made with the knowledge that a willfully false representation is unlawful and is punishable as
a crime of perjury under Article 210 of the Penal Law.

NEW YORK CITY REAL PROPERTY TRANSFER TAX RETURNS FILED ON OR AFTER FEBRUARY
6th, 1990, WITH RESPECT TO THE CONVEYANCE OF A ONE- OR TWO-FAMILY DWELLING, OR A
COOPERATIVE APARTMENT OR A CONDOMINIUM UNIT IN A ONE- OR TWO-FAMILY DWELLING,
WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED FOR FILING UNLESS ACCOMPANIED BY THIS AFFIDAVIT.

®

2007091700496101



The City of New York

an OTY DfPagy - .
".i#m" ""m‘*{'}‘ . Department of Environmental Protection
¥ D-P R Bureau of Customer Services
- iy ,.5 ;! 59-17 Junction Boulevard
> Flushing, NY 11373-5108
] ; YRV iENe ) Customer Registration Form for Water and Sewer Billing

Property and Owner Information:

)
@
3
@

Property receiving service is located in the Borough of BROOKLYN

Block: 471 Lot: 1

Account Number (if applicable):

Meter Number (if available-include the letter):

Street Address of Property Receiving Service:

Street N/A 4 STREET City NY State NY Zip 11231

Full name, mailing address, home phone and business phone numbers of owner of property receiving service.
(please provide information on owner ONLY; do NOT give information on property manager or tenant):

Owner's Name Business: NYS DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
or Individual:
(Last Name) (Flrst Name) (M1
Street 47-20 21ST STREET City LONGISLANDCITY State NY  Zip 11101
Home Phone(Numbers only): Business Phone(Numbers only):
Customer Billing Information:
PLEASE NOTE:
A. Water and sewer charges are the legal responsibility of the owner of a property receiving water

©)

and/or sewer service. The owner’s responsibility to pay such charges is not affected by any
lease, license or other arrangement, or any assignment of responsibility for payment of such
charges.

Water and sewer charges constitute a lien on the property until paid. In addition to legal action

against the owner, a failure to pay such charges when due may result in foreclosure of the lien
by the City of New York, or the property being placed in a lien sale by the City.

. Original bills for water and/or sewer service will be mailed to the owner, at the owner’s address

specified on this form. DEP will provide a duplicate copy of bills to one other party (such as a
managing agent) if so requested below, provided, however, that any failure or delay by DEP in
providing duplicate copies of bills shall in no way relieve the owner from his/her/its liability to
pay all outstanding water and sewer charges.

If you would like a duplicate copy of bilis sent to another party, please check here [] and fill out the following

information:

Name of Party to Receive Duplicate Copies of Bills:

(6) Mailing Address: Street City State Zip
(7) Relationship to Owner (check one): Managing Agent [] Morigagee []
Tenant["]  Other (please explain):
Owner's Approval
The undersigned certifies that he/she/it is the owner of the property receiving service referenced above; that he/shelit

has

read and understands Paragraphs A, B, C under the section captioned “Customer Billing Information”; and that

the information supplied by the undersigned on this form is true and complete to the best of his/herfits knowledge.

(8
®

(10

BCS-7CRF

E-mail:

Name of Owner:

Signature:

Name and Title of Person Signing for Owner, if applicable:
Date(mm/dd/yyyy): / /

Rev. 05/2003 2007091700496101



ConocoPhillips Company (“CONOCOPHILLIPS?),
RESPONSES TO
NOVEMBER 5, 2009 EPA REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
Gowanus Canal Superfund Site (“Site”)
Brooklyn, Kings County, New York

ATTACHMENT B



GOWANUS INDUSTRIES #1-25

. United States of America

. Ira Bushey & Sons/Amereda Hess Co.

3. American Can/Rio Tinto

;| 4. Burns Brothers/Rapid American

15. Greason Son & Dazell Inc./Pittson Company/The Brink's Co.
. Koppers Company Inc./Beazer Materials

. New York Tarter, Standard Brands/Nabisco

. Pure Qil/Unocal/ChevronTexaco

. Standard Oil of New Jersey/ExxonMobil

110. Stauffer Chemical, Cheesbrough/Unilever Ltd.

1. Barrett Company, Allied Chemical & Dye/Honeywell
12. Texaco/ChevronTexaco

13. Debevoise Company/Seagrave Corporation.

14, Bayside Fuel Oil Corp./Bayside Fuel Oil Depot Corp.
15. Cirillo Brothers/Cibro Petroleum

16. Metropolitan Petroleum

17. American Agriculture Chemical Co./DuPont

Lo~NO O

Q 250 360 1,963 LE00 2050 250 38037
™ e ™ s ™ e s, § T

ol [ . ~ 19. Doehler Die Casting/NL Industries, Inc.
Aerial Photo Source: USDA- 2006 20. Atiantic Oil Works, American Oil Co./BP
21. State of New York
22. City of New York
23. Brooklyn Union Gas/National Grid
24. Woolsey Marine Industries, Inc.

25. Ferrara Brothers Building Materials Corp.

18. American Nickel Alloy Mfg. Co./Algrun Metals & Minerals Corp.




Circa 1840-1970

Preliminary Drant
Confidential Business information
FOIA Exempt

lelo Brnthm Cbro PaﬁdounVBrooldyn Inc.
¢ 1844 ~ incomporated 1327 - 38" Sireet
methyl chioroform, ethylene e 1976 - changed name o Cibro Brookiyn, NY 11218
dichloride, methylene chiorids, Potrolsum/Brookdyn, inc,
methanol, creosots, lead,
mercury, copper, and PAHe
16 | Metropolitan Petroleum | South side of 6™ | Circa 1970-1080 | Petroleum Benzene, toluene, xylene, Metmpoman Petroleum Company Castle Ol Corporation
St. Basin torminal phenol, methy! isobuty! kstone, 1865 - Pittston Chemicals, Inc. Michael M. Meadvin
Zinc and isad compounds 1980 - changed name o Pittston Senilor Vice President, General
Petroleum, inc. Counsel, Comporate Secretary
« 1980 - changed namo to Metropolitan | 500 Mamaronack Avenue
Petroleum, Inc, Harrison, NY 10528
* 1689 — merged with Atlantic Fuels
Marketing Corporation
» 1080 - sold to Castie Coal & Oil
Company
* 1869 - name changed to Castle Oil
Corporation
17 | American Agriculture Huntington/Smith | Circa 1800-1815 | Chemical Melals including zinc, copper, American Agricutture Chemical Company E.1. DuPont De Nemours and
Cheamical Compeny ferllizer iead, manganese, nickel, « 1963 - acquired by Continantal Oil Company
manufacturer chmnium. cadmium, and cobalt Company Thomas L. Sager
compounde. Nitrate * 1863 - name changed to Conoco, Senlor Vice Presidont end
coumnpounds, ethylene glycal, Inc. General Counsel
methy! isobuty! ketone, methanol, « 1981 - Conoco acquired by E.I. 1007 Market Strest
formaldehyde, acids DuPont DaNemours Company Wilmington, DE 10898
18 | American Nicke! Alloy | 1% St. Basin Circa 1935-1945 Nickel alioy Metals including nickel, zinc, American Nickel Alloy Manufacturing Algrun Metals & Minerals
Manufacturing manufacturing | lead, and copper. Various Company ration
Company chiorinated and organic solvents 1833 - Anglo-American Metals & Ruth G. Sondheimer, CEOQ
Ferro Alloy Corporation formed 30 Vasay Stroat
¢ 1841 - name changed to American New York, NY 10007
Nickal Alloy Menufacturing Company
« 1988 - name changed to Algrun
Metals & Minerals Corporation -
19 | Doehler Die Casting 9" and 1922-1933 Die cesting and | Zine, chromium, lead, copper, Doehier Die Casting NL Industries, Inc.
Huntington manufacture manganese, methanol, PAHSs, ¢ 1946 - memged with Jarvis Body Rebert Graham
Streat near Court sulfuric and other acids, phenol, Manufacturing end formed Doshler Vice President and General
Stroet. xylene, and various chiorinated Jarvis Company Counsel
solvents + 1853 - National Lead acquired 5430 LBJ Freeway
Doehler Jarvis Suite 1700
s 1971 —changed name to NL Daltas, TX 75240-2607
Industries, Inc.

* Based on Currently Avallabie Information
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